
NAME BORN DIED BURIAL 
LOCATION 

OTHER INFORMATION 

• AAGREU, Christina Nov. 16 July 23, 1892 Born in Denmark 

Ada 1881 1881 Plot 8 

/ ALLEN, Elizabeth H. Feb. 2,1805 Oct. 11,1885 Plot 5 

> ALLRED, Eliza E. Apr. 14,1864 Oct. 26,1881 Plot 11 Daughter of Karen M.S. Allred 

/ ALLRED, George M. Sept. 27,1837 Jan. 14,1926 Plot 11 Pvt UT Ter Mil Cav,Blackhawk War born 
Illinois 

/ ALLRED, Ira Pratt Nov. 30, 1896 Nov. 11, 1896 Parents: Orsen & Hannah/died of cough 

/ ALLRED, Isaac June 26, 1811 May 12, 1859 Killed in Mount Pleasant during argumen-

over the feed bill of a sheep. 

/ ALLRED, James W. May5, 1873 Oct. 22, 1948 Plot 11 Born in Ephraim, a wagoner in Spanish 
American War 

/ ALLRED, Karen M.S. Jan. 9,1842 Apr. 16,1892 Plot 11 Born in Lasby, Aarhus, Denmark 
/ ALLRED, Parley Oct. 4,1876 May 16,1882 Plot 11 Son of Karen M.S, Allred 

/ ANDERSEN, Ammon Sylvester Dec. 1, 1894 Dec. 31, 1894 Parents: Niels & Maria P. 

/ ANDERSEN,Johan Nov. 8,1818 Jan. 2 1 , 1863 Plot 17 Born in Sweden 

/ ANDERSEN, Laurence H. Mar.21, 1883 Jan. 2,1891 Plot 38 

/ ANDERSON 1877 1879 Plot 18 

/ ANDERSON, A.P. Bastholin Oct. 18,1825 Oct. 1,1893 Born in Denmark 

/ ANDERSON, Albert L. Feb. 15, 1875 Dec.11,1890 Parents: Andrew & Stena 

/ ANDERSON, Ana C. June 20,1832 Sept. 16, 1916 Plot 43 Wife of H. Hansen 

/ ANDERSON, Ana Marie Apr i l l2,1839 Aug. 8,1882 Plot 4 

/' ANDERSON, Andrew Christian Oct. 16,1863 Feb. 19,1865 Parents: Jens Peter & Rebecca Christina 
Friis 

/ ANDERSON, Andrew P. Aug.6, 1862 Sept. 4, 1888 Plot 10 Accidental death.death listed as 1889 in 
sextons book 

/ ANDERSON, Andrew Aug. 8, 1874 Apr. 8, 1875 Plot 20 

J/ ANDERSON, Ane Katrine Mar. 9,1844 May 17, 1891 Plot 4 



ANDERSON, jgus Erastus Aug. 22,1879 June . ,1890 Plot 29 

ANDERSON, Anna K. Christensen May 2,1844 May 20,1891 Cause of death:dropsy 

ANDERSON, Anna M. Feb. 21,1828 Mar. 24, 1901 Plot 33 Born in Denmark, wife of Niels C. 

ANDERSON, Anna Marie 1868 1869 Plot 10 

ANDERSON, Anne Kierstina April 12,1845 Plot 21 

ANDERSON, Anne Marie Apr. 18,1825 Jan.13,1891 Wife of Rasmus, cause:dropsy 

ANDERSON, Archie L Jan. 22, July 22, 1882 Plot 18 

ANDERSON, Clarissa Apr.19,1884 Apr. 18,1889 Plot 35 Dau. Of A.C. Anderson 

ANDERSON, E. Wesley Oct. 26, 1894 May 13, 1895 Plot 28 

ANDERSON, Elizabeth Oct. 22, 1861 June 22,1878 Plot 17 Drowned at Funks Lake, Sterling 

ANDERSON, Elizabeth 1. Aug. 18, 1887 May 16, 1889 Plot 35 Dau. Of A.C. Anderson 

ANDERSON, Elmer Rubert Mar. 28,1887 Feb. 8,1888 Plot 29 Parents:Erastus & Josephine, cause of de< 
congestion 

ANDERSON, Elmer F. Oct. 29, 1883 Nov. 8, 1883 Plot 18 

ANDERSON, Enock Wesley Oct. 14, 1894 May 14, 1895 Parents: Andrew & Amelia/measles 

ANDERSON, Erastus Dec. 17, 1858 Oct. 24, 1887 Plot 29 Accident up Spring City canyon 

ANDERSON, Ernest Raymond Oct. 1, 1890 Sept. 12, 1891 Plot 31 

ANDERSON, George L Sept. 27,1883 Feb. 7,1889 Plot 10 Died of deptheria 

ANDERSON, Hans T. Sept. 16,1808 Mar. 10,1877 Plot 18 

ANDERSON, Hans Lavern Apr. 13, 1876 Sept. 7, 1935 Northwest 
corner 

Born in Ephraim 

ANDERSON, infant Aug. 18, 1917 Aug. 18, 1917 Parents: Herbert & Marie/still born 

ANDERSON, infant Oct. 20,1888 Oct. 20,1888 Parents: James & Martha 

ANDERSON, Jensina Catherina Aug. 11,1861 Aug. 26, 1861 Parents: Jens Peter & Rebecca Christina 
Friis 

ANDERSON, John August Jr. Dec. 28, 1870 Apr. 8, 1951 Plot 31 Born in Ephraim 

ANDERSON, John August Dec. 18,1844 Feb. 1, 1920 Plot 30 Husband of Marie Pvt UT Ter Mil Inf, 
Blackhawk War 

ANDERSON, Johnnie Albert Nov. 22,1880 Oct. 17,1885 Plot 7 

ANDERSON, Josephine Maria June 7,1877 Feb. 29,1879 Plot 18 Born in Ephraim 



ANDERSON, ^sephine Dec. 1,1851 Nov. K , , 884 Plot 2 Born in Sundby, Aalborg,Derk. jrk wife o 
Niels 0. Anderson 

ANDERSON, Karen M. Feb. 2, 1839 Mar. 11, 1909 Born in Denmark 

ANDERSON, Karen Sept. 13,1811 Dec. 2,1892 Plot 18 

ANDERSON, Lars A. June 13,1817 Jan. 26,1881 Plot 18 Born in Gammelstrup, Denmark husband 
Maren 

ANDERSON, Lena E. Mar. 1,1870 Apr. 6, 1870 Plot 14 

ANDERSON, Lewis Plot 14 Stone read, In memory of 

ANDERSON, Malinda Aug. 11, 1867 June 22, 1878 Plot 14 Dau. Of Jens & Helena Anderson 

ANDERSON, Maren Nov. 19,1819 Apr. 22,1889 Plot 18 Born in Fly, Denmark, wife of Lars 

ANDERSON, Maren Christensen May 28, 1827 Aug. 28, 1900 Plot 22 Born in Denmark 

ANDERSON, Maren Catherine 1864 1865 Plot 10 

ANDERSON, Marie Sept. 1, 1878 July 25, 1879 Plot 20 

ANDERSON, Marie May 8,1849 Dec. 27,1890 Plot 31 Wife of August 

ANDERSON, Mary Ane Madsen Nov. 2, 1843 Dec. 17, 1924 Plot 23 Born in Denmark,Wife of Niels Peter 
Anderson,died of pneumonia 

ANDERSON, Mattie Mar. 14, 1807 Dec. 18, 1889 Born in Denmark 

ANDERSON, Niels Peter Aug. 8, 1874 Aug. 8, 1874 Plot 20 

ANDERSON, Niels Peter Oct. 17,1819 Jan. 31 , 1885 Plot 19 Husband of Mary A. Madsen 

ANDERSON, Niels C. Nov. 11, 1829 Mar. 10, 1896 Plot 33 Born in Denmark 

ANDERSON, Ola Oct. 3,1808 Jan.25,1857 Plot 2 Married Feb. 20,1839 

ANDERSON, Pearl L Dec. 23,1894 Jan. 23,1895 Plot 18 

ANDERSON, Peter C. Aug. 23, 1819 Sept. 10, 1908 Born in Denmark 

ANDERSON, Rebecca Christine Friis Swenson July 11,1818 Nov. 27,1866 Plot 16 Born in Copenhagen, Denmark, 1 st husba 
was John Swenson, 2nd wife of Jens Pet< 
Anderson 

ANDERSON, Rebecca Christina Sept. 16,1871 Apr. 13, 1891 Plot 18 Born in Denmark 

ANDERSON, Ruth Nov. 10, 1903 Nov. 10, 1903 Plot 14 Parents: L.P. & Ruth/premature birth 

ANDERSON, Sarah Oct. 20, 1887 Aug. 26, 1888 Parents: James & Christine 

ANDERSON, Sena T. Sept. 27,1868 Nov. 22, 1888 Plot 29 Wife of Joseph P. Anderson 



ANDERSON, .,ia Veninna Nov. 18, 1887 Feb. &, .888 ParentsrPeter & Sena, cause v 
death:whooping cough 

ANDERSON, Stena M. Dec. 4, 1 889 Sept. 5, 1938 Bom in Denmark 

ANDERSON, Yensine Margrethe 1873 1882 Plot 10 

Angavera Ann 1874 1876 

ARMSTRONG, Agnes S. Parker Dec. 24, 1818 Dec. 9, 1893 Plot 34 Born in Carlisle, England, wife of Williar 
Armstrong 

ARMSTRONG, Agnes Ann June 19, 1876 Feb. 22, 1876 Plot 20 

ARMSTRONG, Hannah Wickman July 7,1865 Dec. 16,1892 Plot 7 Wife of William, born in Stijerbek, 
Frederrca, Denmark 

ARMSTRONG, Horace Adrian Nov. 14, 1891 May 16,1892 Parents: James & Annie 

ARMSTRONG, James William May 11, 1872 Jan 6, 1877 Plot 20 

ARMSTRONG, Jessie Cecelia Nov. 16, 1890 Jan.5, 1932 Plot 34 Teacher, died age 41 yrs. 1 mo. 20 days 

ARMSTRONG, Son Nov.16,1890 Nov.16,1890 Plot 7 

ARMSTRONG, William J. Mar. 24, 1850 Mar. 20, 1934 Plot 34 Born in St. Louis, MO 

ARNEJLT, Johannis 1878 1879 Plot 10 

ARNOLDSON, Elwould Nov. 8, 1899 June 21 , 1901 Plot 30 Son of Brigham & Nora 

B. , (K. B.) Plot 38 

BAILEY, Plot 23 

BAILEY, Plot 23 

BAILEY, Plot 23 

BAILEY, Plot 23 

BAILEY, Ada Leora Oct. 26, 1899 0ct. 7, 1901 Plot 41 

BAILEY, Alfred Feb. 26, 1839 June 28, 1908 Plot 36 Pvt Ut Ter Mil Cav, Blackhawk Warborn 
England, died of diabetis 

BAILEY, Caroline W. Aug. 10, 1872 July 9, 1891 Plot 36 Born in Ephraim 

BAILEY, David Warland Dec. 15, 1908 Sept. 23,1909 Plot 41 Parents: Franklin & Mary 

BAILEY, F.H. Plot 36 

BAILEY, Fred B. Plot 35 

BAILEY, James Sept. 1,1803 Aug.7,1871 Born in Birmingham, England 



BAILEY, So^ ./a Warrilow Mar. 20,1844 July K , ( 9 1 0 Plot 36 Born in England 

BALSER, Charley Aug. 14, 1819 Mar. 3 1 , 1890 Born in Denmark 

BALSER, Christen Jan. 4, 1877 Apr.2, 1890 Born in Denmark 

BALTHER, Dorthea K. Larsen Jan. 10,1846 June 27,1891 Wife of Christen, born in Denmark 

BALTZERSEN, C. Aug. 19,1871 1890 Plot 12 

BALTZERSEN, Christen C. Oct. 8,1845 Mar. 4,1909 Plot 12 Born in Invensysel, Denmark 

BALTZERSEN, Christena Aug. 26,1874 1880 Plot 12 Born in Denmark 

BALTZERSEN, N. C. Jan. 4,1877 1890 Plot 12 

BALTZERSEN, Niels Chris 1879 1890 

BALTZERSEN, Orson 1881 1882 Plot 1 2 

BASTHOLM, A. Nov.24,1821 Oct. 3, 1874 Plot 14 Born in F.D.S. Vemeland, Sweden 

BASTHOLM, Anders P. Nov. 18,1825 Oct. 2,1893 Plot 1 3 Born in Seilstrup, Seign, Hjoring, Amt., 
Denmark, Pvt in Blackhawk War 

BASTHOLM, Annie Margret 1812 May 1888 Plot 13 Born in Denmark 

BAWDEN , Anna L 1894 1895 

BAWDEN, Alta V. Apr. 2, 1901 Dec. 15, 1903 Parents: William & Rosanna/blood poisor 

BAWDEN, Anna R. (Ann) Mar. 16, 1870 Sept. 23, 1879 Plot 19 Parents: William & Emma J. 

BAWDEN, Anna LaVerne Oct. 26,1874 Jan. 3, 1895 Plot 24 Parents: William & Rosana 

BAWDEN, George L. 1891 1892 

BAWDEN, George L. Jan. 26, 1876 Sept. 24, 1879 Plot 19 Parents: William & Emma J. 

BAWDEN, Hazel F. Feb. 2, 1888 Sept. 16, 1892 Plot 19 Parents: William & Emma J. 

BAWDEN, Ophelia Feb. 8, 1892 Aug. 29, 1894 Plot 1 9 Parents: William & Emma J. 

BAWDEN, S. H. 1875 1878 

BAWDEN, Stean N. (Steph) Dec. 16,1875 April 3, 1876 Plot 19 Parents: William & Emma J. 

BAWDEN, Vivian Apr. 2,1901 Dec. 15, 1903 Plot 24 

BEAL, Andrew H. 1867 Jan. 8,1938 Plot 19 71 years 

BEAL, baby Feb.20,1890 Feb. 21, 1890 Plot 32 Child of Henry & Bertie Beal 

BEAL, Bertie 1890 1890 

BEAL, Catherine M. Cooper Nov. 20,1827 Mar. 20,1912 Plot 19 Born: Delper, Derbyshire, England 



BEAL, Chan_ Andrew Mar. 27,1885 Dec. 3v.,.886 Plot 20 Son of Henry & Mary A. Beal 

SEAL, David Thursby Jan. 31,1887 Feb. 4, 1888 Plot 33 Son of John S. And Emma 
Thursby 

BEAL, Florence M. Jan. 4, 1901 Jan. 25, 1901 Plot 33 

BEAL, Henry 1890 1890 

BEAL, Hyrum Franklin April 18,1880 July 22,1880 Plot 20 Son of Henry & Mary A. Beal 

BEAL, lone Elzina Aug. 19, 1895 Jan. 9, 1896 Plot 43 J.O.B. 

BEAL, John July 10, 1800 Dec.4, 1896 Plot 33 Born at Yolk,England 

BEAL, John William Mar. 24,1871 June 4, 1872 Plot 20 Son of Henry & Mary A. Beal 

BEAL, Katherine Cooper Nov.20, 1827 Mar. 20,1912 Born in England 

BEAL, Margie E. Oct. 7, 1897 May 25, 1899 Plot 33 

BEAL, Nancy M. Whitlock Feb. 24,1841 Apr. 15,1882 Plot 1 9 

BEAL, Parley A. 1885 1886 

BEAL, William July 10,1833 Mar. 15,1909 Plot 1 9 Pvt UT Ter Mil lnf,Blackhawk War, born 
Onandage, NY 

BEAL, WHIiam, Henry Sept. 23,1855 Sept. 12, 1856 Plot 17 Son of Henry & Mary Beal 

BENGSON, Andegile Behrman Aug. 28, 1825 Aug. 26, 1909 Born in Denmark 

BENGTSEN, Mette May 22, 1814 Sept. 9, 1867 Plot 23 Born in Sweden 

BENGTSON, Niels May 11,1818 Dec. 14, 1895 Plot 1 Born in Sweden 

BENSON, Martin Jr. July 15,1868 Oct. 28,1879 Plot 20 

BENSON, Mattie Marcella Nov. 23, 1901 Feb. 19, 1902 Plot 39 

BENSTON, Marten 1868 1874 

BERNHARDT Oct. 18, 1869 Aug. 21, 1902 Plot 45 

BJERREGAARD, infant Nov. 26,1887 Nov. 29, 1887 Child of Tomas & Marie 

BJERREGAARD, Katy Jan. 23, 1888 Apr. 15, 1891 Plot 38 

BJORK, Anna Nilsson June 29,1798 Nov. 28,1868 Plot 14 

BLACK, Benjamin J. Oct. 17, 1865 Plot 1 5 Killed by Indians west of Ephraim while 
gathering potatoes. 

BORKERSSON, Anna Anderson Dec. 27,1809 May 8, 1899 Plot 2 Born in Roinge, Stoby, Sweden Wife of 01; 
Anderson, died in Annabella 



BORKERSSC. , Ola Born in Slimminge'mlahs, Sw ..en 

BOSEN, Hans Jensen Nov. 30, 1837 Dec. 8, 1902 Plot 28 Born in Denmark 

BOSEN, James Henry May 27, 1890 Plot 28 1 yr.7 mo. 2 7 days old 

BOSEN, Maria Oct. 26,1877 Mar. 3, 1890 Plot 28 

BOWDEN, Herell Freelove Feb. 21 , 1890 Sept.! 6,1891 Parents: William & Emma Jane 

BREINHOLT, Christine Larsen 1850 or 1851 1873 Plot 32 2nd wife of Jens Christian Lauersen 

BREINHOLT, George Levi Dec. 3, 1884 Mar. 22, 1892 Plot 39 

BREINHOLT, Thorval Duane Mar. 7, 1900 Apr. 3, 1900 Plot 38 

BRIENHOLT, Levi Dec. 3, 1884 Mar. 22, 1892 Plot 38 

BRITSCH, Anna Sophia June 14, 1910 June 14, 1910 Plot 39 Parents: E. A. & Clara, premature birth, 
twin to Bertha 

BRITSCH, Bertha Johannah June 14, 1910 June 14, 1910 Plot 39 Parents: E.A. & Clara/premature birth, 
twin to Anna 

BRYAN, Hannah Cooper A.R. Feb. 28, 1859 Dec. 12, 1949 Plot 38 Last lived in Nephi 

BUHL, James Jan.11,1808 1867 Plot 14 

BUNTSON, Angus Aug.28,1825 Sept. 1,1901 Plot 1 

BUSK, Erick Nielson Dec. 26,1824 July 3 1 , 1894 Plot 35 

BUSK, Margaret Winger Sept.12,1828 June 27,1892 Born in Norway 

C.F. Plot 22 

Carolien V. 1876 1879 

CAROLINE, Tine 1878 1881 

1874 1874 1874 1874 

CHARLSLUND, Hansine Christensen Neilsen Apr. 17,1840 Jan. 5, 1900 Born in Denmark 

CHERRY, Elizabeth Oct. 18,1821 Sept. 24, 1900 Plot 38 

CHERRY, Joseph Mar. 29, 1821 Mar. 3 1 , 1891 Plot 37 

CHRISTENSEN, Ane Marie Dec. 17,1820 Mar. 11,1884 Plot 21 

CHRISTENSEN, Anna Hansen Feb. 11,1824 Oct. 10,1904 Plot 5 Born in Eyen, Denmark, wife of Mads, dai 
Of Hans Jorgenson 

CHRISTENSEN, Anne Aug. 1, 1841 July 26,1879 Plot 17 



CHRISTENS^ ., Anne May 5, 1819 May 2 . , 1884 Plot 19 

CHRISTENSEN, Annete July 7, 1885 July 10, 1888 Parents: F. M. &Carline 

CHRISTENSEN, Anthon 1830 1871 Plot 1 7 

CHRISTENSEN, baby Plot 13 Parents Fred and Laura 

CHRISTENSEN, Batina Almirra Sept. 16,1885 Feb. 18,1888 ParentsrWilard & Dinatha, cause of death 
congestion 

CHRISTENSEN, Catherine M. (Christiansen) Jan. 14, 1821 Feb. 26, 1893 Plot 39 Born in Skive, Viborg, Denmark 

CHRISTENSEN, Charles Antone Feb. 9,1858 June 22,1878 Plot 17 Drowned at Funks Lake, Sterling 

CHRISTENSEN, Charles Guy Apr. 7. 1887 Apr. 11, 1892 Plot 38 

CHRISTENSEN, Christen L. Mar. 19,1854 May 2,1918 Plot 2 J.A.C. Also listed on stone 

CHRISTENSEN, Christena N. Feb. 19,1852 July25,1862 Plot 2 

CHRISTENSEN, Christian Oct. 16,1820 Nov. 1872 Plot 21 # H& ? 
CHRISTENSEN, Christian Apr. 10,1871 May 1,1891 Plot 11 

CHRISTENSEN, Conrad July 3,1822 Aug. 30,1887 Plot 9 

CHRISTENSEN, D. 1898 Plot 37 

CHRISTENSEN, David C. Oct. 27, 1893 Mar. 29, 1894 Plot 43 Son of David & Stena 

CHRISTENSEN, David Oct. 8, 1882 Aug. 10,1900 Plot 41 Born in Mannasseh, UT 

CHRISTENSEN, Dorcus May 25, 1851 Mar. 20, 1940 Plot 23 

CHRISTENSEN, Dortha M. Nov. 13,1879 Nov. 13, 1879 Plot 11 

CHRISTENSEN, Dorthea Marie Madsen 
Anderson 

Aug. 24, 1834 Jan. 19, 1913 Born Gronderup, Hjorring, Denmark, wii 
of Jens Peter Christensen 

CHRISTENSEN, Dorthea Marie H. Mar. 31,1844 Jan. 31,1933 Plot 11 

CHRISTENSEN, Dorthea M. Aug. 24, 1834 Jan.l8 r1913 Born in Denmark 

CHRISTENSEN, Elmer E. July 27, 1881 June 27, 1943 Born in Ephraim, Dentist 

CHRISTENSEN, Father M. Aug.24,1834 Jan.18,1913 Plot 2 

CHRISTENSEN, Frederik April 1795 Aug. 4,1869 Plot 14 Born in Denmark 

CHRISTENSEN, Grace Christine Sept.30,1893 Dec. 30, 1894 Plot 2 Parents: Christen & Nicoline 

CHRISTENSEN, Gunnild July 3,1822 Aug. 30,1887 Plot 4 Wife of O.P. Christensen who died in Norv 
July 4,1861 



CHRISTENS^ ., infant Jan. 30, 1888 Jan. 3,., ,888 Parents:Anton & Stina 

CHRISTENSEN, Jens Peter , /U/ sFeb. 9, 1833 Sept. 8, 1891 Born in Vennebjerg, Hjorring, Denmark, 
husband of Dorthea Marie Madsen Andersc 

CHRISTENSEN, Jens Peter / ^ \ Feb.9,1833 Sept. 8,1891 Born in Denmark, husband of Dorthea M< 
Madsen Andersen 

CHRISTENSEN, Johanne Jensine 
CHRISTENSEN, Andrea Marie Skokoz 

Aug.29,1884 
Aug. 4, 1859 

Aug.30,1884 
Sept. 1,1884 

Plot 2 
Plot2 

Mother and child, mother born in Helsinc 
Denmark 

CHRISTENSEN, John C. July 22,1848 June 13, 1870 Plot 14 Born in Christiana, Norway 

CHRISTENSEN, Karen April 25,1845 Oct. 15,1930 Plot 8 Wife of Frederick N. 

CHRISTENSEN, Kessen Kelson Feb.20, 1858 June 20, 1936 Born in Denmark 

CHRISTENSEN, Kisten N. May 5,1823 Sept. 21,1907 Plot 5 

CHRISTENSEN, Laura M. Oct. 26,1880 March 11,1924 Plot 2 Born in Denmark,was a schoolteacher 

CHRISTENSEN, Mable Dorinda May 25,1892 Oct. 24,1892 Plot 2 Chris & Nicotine 

CHRISTENSEN, Mads Dec. 31,1829 Oct. 24,1871 Husband of Maren, daughtenJensine 
Chrsitensen Thursby 

CHRISTENSEN, Mads May 22,1812 Feb. 6, 1886 Plots Born in Eyer, Denmark, husband of Anna 

CHRISTENSEN, Maren Jan. 10,1834 Nov. 23,1902 Wife of Mads, daughter: Jensine Christen: 
Thursby. Died of dropsy 

CHRISTENSEN, Marie Sept.21, 1887 July 4, 1888 Parents: Jens & Kjerstine 

CHRISTENSEN, Mary Jan. 9, 1883 June 17, 1898 Plot 29 Born in Manti, UT 

CHRISTENSEN, Matilda M. Nov. 2, 1880 Feb. 6, 1885 Plot 11 

CHRISTENSEN, Mildred Virginia Aug. 14, 1910 May 5, 1911 Plot 2 Parents: CM. &Lena D. 

CHRISTENSEN, Newell LeRoy Jan.8,1900 Jan.29,1901 Plot 10 Parents: Andrew & Mary Christensen 

CHRISTENSEN, Niels Peter Oct. 11, 1835 Dec. 14, 1904 Born in Taars, Hjorring,Denmark died of 
Typhoid fever, husband of Petrea Kierstir 
Nielsen 

CHRISTENSEN, Niels C. (Christiansen) Oct. 4, 1817 Jan.27, 1899 Plot 39 Born in Dolby, Viborg, Denmark 

CHRISTENSEN, Niels Erastus Nov. 28,1870 June 24, 1889 Plot 38 Father: CCA. Christensen/accidental deal 
at Perrys sawmill in Pleasant Valley 

CHRISTENSEN, Ole Feb. 7, 1841 July 19, 1914 Born in Denmark/ was a Blacksmith 

CHRISTENSEN, Osrin Jay May 14, 1902 June 15, 1902 Parents: Louis & Lizzie/bronchitis 



CHRISTENS- ., Peter Feb. 13, 1836 Aug. K , 1888 Plot 11 

CHRISTENSEN, Ray S. Oct. 16, 1897 Oct. 4, 1902 Plot 38 

CHRISTENSEN, Rhoda Christina Jan. 5, 1895 July 3, 1895 Parents: J.P. & Caroline/pneumonia 

CHRISTENSEN, Robert Erastus Mar. 19, 1895 Feb. 12, 1896 Plot 2 Parents: Christen & Nicoline/black leg 

CHRISTENSEN, Rosetta Aug. 6, 1867 Jan. 4, 1888 Plot 34 Wife of Charles Christensen 

CHRISTENSEN, Royal F. Apr. 5, 1889 Sept. 11, 1890 Plot 38 

CHRISTENSEN, Ruby Petrea May 31 , 1906 Dec. 6, 1906 Plot 2 Parents: CM. & Marthine/pneumonia 

CHRISTENSEN, Sena Hansen 1892 1893 

CHRISTENSEN, Sophia Aug.16,1870 Nov.21,1890 Plot 29 Born in Manti, UT 

CHRISTENSEN, Zina Hasella June 21 , 1892 June 7, 1893 Plot 41 

CHRISTENSON, Dortha Marie Mar.31, 1844 Jan.31, 1933 Born in Denmark 

CHRISTIANSEN, Ane or Anne Marie Iverson, 
Jo hansen (Kesko) 

March18,1786 April 4, 1871 Buried in N/E 
section but 
stone in plot 46 

Born in Rakkeby, Hjorring, Denmark, 
married to Ole Johansen Kjaersgaard & 
Christain Christiansen 

CHRISTIANSEN, Carrie Plot 8 Dau. Of Fredrick N. & Karen 

CHRISTIANSEN, Christine Sept.21, 1859 June 21,1881 Plot 17 Born in Nephi 

CHRISTIANSEN, Dorthe Kjerstine Dahl 
Clemmensdatter 

Mar. 22, 1829 July 27, 1920 Bom in Jegindo, Thisted, Denmark died ii 
Gunnison 

CHRISTIANSEN, Frederick N. Aug. 25,1844 Mar. 29,1930 Plots 

CHRISTIANSEN, Frederikke Plot 8 Son of Fredrick N. & Karen 

CHRISTIANSEN, John Erick Sept. 29,1851 Dec. 21, 1884 Plot 23 

CHRISTIANSEN, Mariane Luise Plot 17 Dau. Of Christian 

CHRISTIANSEN, Nettie Plots Dau. Of Fredrick N. & Karen 

CHRISTIANSEN, Peter Plot 8 Son of Fredrick N. & Karen 

CLAUSEN,J . Plot 2 

CLAUSEN, Mariane N. April12,1841 June 5,1910 Plot 2 Born in Denmark 

CLAWSEN, Jens Aug. 30, 1827 Oct. 20, 1903 Born in Denmark, son of Claws Absolou 

CLAWSON, Allen E. Nov. 1891 Nov. 27, 1891 Parents: Ephraim &Anne 

CLAWSON, James F. Oct. 31, 1878 July 26, 1907 Musician born in Ephraim 



CLAWSON, _ _mes Franklin Oct. 30, 1869 July 2 . , 1918 Plot 24 

CLAWSON, James A. 1868 June 25, 1913 Born in Denmark, age 44 yrs.10 mo.4 da 

CLAWSON, Mary Ann Apr.12, 1841 June 15, 1910 Born in Denmark 

CLAWSON, Rasmus May 8,1886 Plot 25 20 years old 

CLAWSON, Sena May 30, 1871 Jan. 26, 1896 Plot 25 Dau. Of P.C. & Mary Jensen 

CLAWSON, Sine J. Mar. 30, 1895 Jan. 25, 1896 Parents: T.C. & Stine/child fever 

COLE, Nora Plot 29 

CRAMER, Arthur May 20,1887 Nov. 27,1887 Plot 11 Son of Lorentzo 0. Cramer 

CRAMER, Lorentzo 0. April 8, 1848 July 18,1878 Plot 11 

CRAMER, Lorentzo July 12,1878 Mar. 15,1879 Plot 11 Son of Lorentzo 0. Cramer 

DAHL, infant son Mar. 3, 1888 Mar.3,1888 Parents: Alfred & Kjersti 

DORIOUS, Ane Tomine 1840 1875 Plot 21 Wife of C. C. N. Dorius 

DORIOUS, Fredrick 1865 1884 Plot 21 Son of Ane Tomine F. And C. C. N. Dorius 

DORIUS, Plot 12 

DORIUS Plot 35 

DORIUS, Ane Sophia Mar. 17,1811 June 26, 1896 Plot 35 

DORIUS, Caroline Maria Olsen Sept. 4, 1849 Oct. 13, 1923 Born in Denmark 

DORIUS, Caroline M. 1874 1879 Plot 21 Dau. Of Ane Tomine & C.C.N. Dorius 

DORIUS, Charles Olson Apr. 6, 1877 Feb. 19, 1949 Plot 35 Born in Ephraim 

DORIUS, Johanna Olsen Sept.28, 1815 Nov. 6, 1907 Plot 35 Born in Denmark 

DORIUS, John F. F. June 15,1832 July 18,1901 Plot 10 Born in Copenhagen, Denmark 

DORIUS, John Henry Dec. 17,1893 Sept. 18, 1894 Parents: John F.F. & Maria 

DORIUS, Karen Frandsen May 1,1835 June 21,1895 Plot 10 Born in Hedemarken, Norway,wife of Joh 
F.F. 

DORIUS, Lewis Olsen Sept. 5,1840 Aug. 28, 1914 Plot 35 Born in Denmark, sgt. Blackhawk War 

DORIUS, Marie Olsen Sept. 4, 1847 Oct. 14, 1923 Plot 35 

DORIUS, Nicoli Sept.21, 1804 Sept. 2, 1872 Plot 22 Born in Copenhagen,Denmark 

DORIUS, Peter Sefel Mar. 19, 1896 June 18, 1896 Parents: Heber & Christine/pneumonia 

E.E. 1866 Plot 27 



E.H. Plot 35 

EDWARDS, Anna A. Jan. 1,1861 Plot 1 9 Born in Sweded 

EDWARDS, Caleb G. June 18,1819 Dec. 17,1867 Plot 19 Born at Mantau, Ohio, Anchor carved on 
stone 

EDWARDS, Charles Aug. 17,1863 Nov. 1863 Plot 20 3 month 

EDWARDS, Cynthia Shephard Feb. 29,1828 June 7,1891 Plot 19 Born in Elizabethtown,Canada 

EDWARDS, Cynthia A. Sept. 26,1859 Oct. 9, 1865 Plot 20 

EDWARDS, Rebecca E. Aug. 17,1863 Plot 20 Bom in Denmark, died at age 20 

EKSTROM, Karen Anderson Sept. 13,1810 Feb. 29, 1895 Born in Sweden 

ERICKSON, Johan June 8, 1803 May 6, 1862 Plot 20 

FOWLER, Joseph Mar. 27,1842 Aug. 16,1861 Plot 19 

FRANDSEN, Harold 1888 1888 

FRANDSEN, Harold Wilford July 10, 1888 Aug. 9, 1888 Plot 35 Died of cramp 

FRANDSEN, James P. Oct. 17,1886 Oct. 31, 1887 Son of J.P. & Marie Frandsen, cause of 
death:teething 

FRANKLEN, Peter Plot 14 

FROST, Andrew C. Jan. 18, 1877 July 15, 1888 Parents: J. C. & J. M. 

FROST, Else Nora May 5, 1876 April 1896 Parents:J.C & Mette 

FROST, Jens Christian Nov. 2,1839 June 9,1905 Plot 8 Born in Marago, Denmark 

FROST, Johanna Maria Jan.30,1839 July 12,1907 Plot 8 Born in Denmark 

FROST, Metta Marie Feb.23, 1841 May 24, 1914 Plot 8 Bom in Denmark/died of dropsy 

FROST, Sene Peterson Mar.21,1853 Jan. 8,189- Plot 8 Born in Denmark/died of addition 

G.N.N. May 2,1876 Mar. 2,1879 Plot 11 

GARU, - - - - - Nielsen Feb. 2, 1821 Sept. 21, 1907 Born in Denmark 

GEORGENSON, Twin daughters Jan. 26, 1899 Jan. 26, 1899 Parents: Enoch & Anna.Manti/premature 

GREAVES, Elva Tina Sept. 19,1893 Apr. 4,1894 Plot 5 Dau. Of Peter & Catherine 

GREAVES, J. Gorden Oct. 19, 1899 Nov. 27, 1900 

GREAVES, Margaret June 21,1864 July 24,1867 Plot 21 

GREAVES, Roy Dec.20,1878 May 4,1882 Plot 5 



GREAVES, 1...mas 1861 1867 

GREAVES, William Thomas Dec. 15,1861 July 14,1867 Plot 21 

GREEN, Baby Plot 22 

GREEN, Bengt M. Alma Jan. 17,1804 Plot 14 

GREEN, Henry Mar.6, 1863 Nov. 1864 Plot 21 

GREEN, Rose Allen July 27,1872 Feb. 12,1875 Plot 21 

GREGERSON, Kjersten C. Apr. 14, 1810 Feb. 26, 1895 Plot 39 Born in Lolland, Denmark 

GREW, Rose Allen 1872 1875 

GUSTRAM, A. Nov. 24, 1821 Oct. 3,1824 Plot 13 

H.T. Plot 13 

HADDON, Elizabeth Plot 22 Wife of Thomnas Haddon 

HADDON, Jane Cherry Sept. 2,1841 Oct. 27,1883 Plot 22 

HADDON, Sarah B. Jan. 21 , 1816 Feb. 22, 1904 Plot 39 Born in Norfolk, England 

HADDON, Thomas C. Dec. 25, 1815 May 31 , 1899 Plot 39 Born in Norfolk, England 

HADDON, Thomas Mar. 6,1870 Mar. 1870 Plot 21 Age 22 days 

HADDON, William A. Nov. 13, 1857 July 15, 1906 Plot 38 Born in Salt Lake City 

HALBERG, Matilda A. 1864 1896 Plot 28 

HALBERG, Rosey Plot 28 

HALVERSON, Peter Mar.1,1812 Mar. 25,1893 Born in Norway 

HANSEN, Plot 20 Son of Rasmus & Sarah D. Hansen 

HANSEN, Ana Anderson Jan.22,1881 Aug. 31, 1895 Plot 43 Wife of H. Hansen 

HANSEN, Andrew A. July 10,1809 Oct. 25,1886 Plot 21 Born in Denmark 

HANSEN, Andrew Oct25, 1887 Born in Denmark 

HANSEN, Anna Carline June 20, 1832 Sept. 16, 1916 Plot 43 Born in Denmark, was a millinery,wife o 
H. Hansen 

HANSEN, Anna Magrethe Plot 21 ? v> ; 

HANSEN, Anne June 25, 1892 Born in Denmark 

HANSEN, Berhardt Oct. 18, 1869 Aug. 21, 1902 Plot 46 

HANSEN, C. Bernhart Feb. 8, 1922 Jan. 28, 1895 Plot 42 Born in Copenhagen, Denmark 



HANSEN, E. . Sedonia Nov.27,1893 Dec. '» ., 1893 Parents: Peter & Eleri cause c. deathrcon 

HANSEN, Eliza Maria Apr. 23,1876 Feb. 11,1877 Plot 10 Death could be in 1878 

HANSEN, Emma 1886 1889 

HANSEN, Erma M. Apr.12,1900 Feb. 1,1901 Plot 30 

HANSEN, George Aldo June 8, 1902 Sept. 22, 1902 Parents: James M. & Caroline 

HANSEN, Hannah Laurine Jan. 4, 1826 June 25, 1896 Plot 23 Born in Norway 

HANSEN, Hans Nov. 10, 1813 Jan. 31 , 1895 Plot 44 Sgt UT Ter Mil Inf, Blackhawk War 

HANSEN, Hans Martin Feb. 8, 1832 Mar. 9, 1897 Born in Norway 

HANSEN, Hans Oct. 13,1847 May 13,1904 Plot 21 

HANSEN, James P. Mar. 10, 1827 Dec. 25, 1901 Plot 46 

HANSEN, Johanna Christine June 9, 1848 Dec. 22,1874 Plot 15 Born in Sellebak, Denmark 

HANSEN, Johanne Margrethe June 8, 1807 Mar. 14, 1875 Plot 23 Born in Denmark 

HANSEN, Karen May 3, 1825 Oct. 3, 1910 Plot 21 Wife of A.A. Hansen,born in Denmark 

HANSEN, Karen Hansen Apr.29, 1805 Feb. 12,1889 Plot 26 Born in Denmark 

HANSEN, Laura A. Sept. 12,1866 Feb. 18 , 1913 Born in Denmark 

HANSEN, Peter Mar. 9, 1806 Apr. 28, 1887 Plot 23 Born in Denmark 

HANSEN, Sine May 6,1843 Aug. 11,19- Plot 22 Dau. Of Andrew N. & Jensine C.E. 

HANSEN, Sine Feb. 25,1873 Plot 1 3 

HANSEN, still bom infant Sept. 25,1888 Sept. 25, 1888 Parents: Jens & Anne 

HANSEN, Thomas M. 1870 1875 

HANSEN, Thomas Dec. 11, 1894 Dec. 18, 1894 Plot 26 

HANSEN, Wilford Sept.19, 1886 Dec. 12, 1890 Plot 35 Born in Ephraim 

HANSEN, Wilford 1888 1900 

HANSEN, Zina 1. Nov. 17,1901 Dec. 1,1901 Plot 30 

HANSON, Hans Oct. 13, 1847 May 13, 1904 Born in Denmark 

HANSON, Hulda Hirdina Apr.29,1881 Nov.4,1887 Son of H.G. & Tilda, cause of death: whoop 
cough 

HANSON, Micallal May 4, 1813 Mar. 14, 1890 Born in Denmark 

HANSON. Karen Marie 1819 Oct. 8,1899 Born in Denmark 



HENDRICKS^.,, Hans Peter Sept. 11,1855 Apr. 2 . , .863 Plot 15 

HENDRICKSON, Josephine Raisek Mar. 28, 1856 Oct. 16, 1901 Plot 45 

HUE, William T. Oct. 17, 1865 Plot 1 5 Killed by Indians west of Ephraim while 
gathering potatoes. 

HOLBERG, Matilda Amalia Sept. 22,1864 Aug. 19, 1896 Born in Norway 

HOLBERG, Rosa Feb. 2, 1893 Jan. 20, 1896 Parents: Herman & Mathilda/pneumonia 

HOLSTZ, Johane May 12, 1825 May 20, 1888 Wife of Frederick Jensen Holstz 

HUNE, Andrew Christensen Mar. 26,1834 May 20,1902 Plot 12 Born in Denmark 

HUNE, Inger N. Christensen May 10,1864 March 30, 1880 Plot 12 Born in Denmark.dau. Of Johanna C. 

HUNE, Johanna C. Christensen Nov. 3, 1826 Plot 1 2 Born in Denmark 

ISSACSON, Max Peter Mar.6,1892 Apr.27,1892 Parents: Martin & Mary 

J.J.L. Plot 32 

Jacob C. 1867 1868 

JACOBSEN, Caroline Christiansen 1835 1896 Plot 17 Born in Denmark 

JACOBSON, Shanon Oscar Oct. 23, 1899 Oct. 23, 1899 Parents: Jacob & Augusta 

James W. 1872 1877 

JENSEN, Alan Jan. 4, 1923 Jan. 18, 1923 Parents: Lester & Isabell Bjerregaard 

JENSEN, Anders (Langaa) Sept. 26,1806 June 9, 1872 Plot 21 Born in Denmark 

JENSEN, Ane Olsen or Olesen June 13, 1821 March 13,1899 Born in Jelstrup, Hjorring, Denmark, wi 
of Niels Jensen 

JENSEN, Anna May 21,1822 Oct. 21, 1902 Born in Denmark, wife of the blacksmith 

JENSEN, Anna C. May 6,1875 Oct. 12,1875 Plot 1 5 Born in Ephraim 

JENSEN, Anne Marie 1797 Jan. 26,1869 Plot 21 Born in Denmark 

JENSEN, Anne Rasmussen May 2,1810 Oct. 15, 1868 Plot 21 Born in Denmark 

JENSEN, Anton G. Feb.25, 1851 Mar. 22, 1888 Parents: Lars & Anne 

JENSEN, Carline M. Jan. 20, 1823 July 4, 1893 Plot 35 Wife of Jorgen 

JENSEN, Carrie Elizabeth Aug.14,1884 Sept. 21, 1887 Born in Ephraim 

JENSEN, Cary Thable May 8, 1888 Sept. 30, 1888 Paents: Soren & Mary 

JENSEN, Christine Mar. 2 1 , 1819 July 9, 1891 Plot 38 



JENSEN, Do. _.iea Fothersen Aug. 12, 1853 May 5, .896 Plot 5 Born in Fulberg, Sjelland, Dt. ..iark, wife 
Soren P. Jensen, mother of Wilford and 
Dorthy 

JENSEN, Dorthea Caroline Amalia Mar. 21,1853 May 17, 1872 Plot 21 Born in Hjoring, Denmark 

JENSEN, Ellen May 1,1800 Dec. 30,1868 Plot 14 Born in Sweden 

JENSEN, Ellen Maria Oct. 29, 1829 May 14, 1900 Plot 31 Born in Hoienved, Viele, Denmark 

JENSEN, Elmer Remont June 25, 1891 Sept. 6, 1892 Plot 5 Mother:Dorthea F. Jensen 

JENSEN, Enge June 12,1812 July 30,1887 Plot 10 Born in Denmark 

JENSEN, Ethel Mar. 27, 1893 Nov. 30, 1899 Parents: Peter & Emma died of Diptheria 

JENSEN, Franklin May 24, 1888 Aug. 15, 1891 Plot 38 Son of Ale & Maria Jensen,died of dipther 

JENSEN, Geneva July 29, 1891 Sept.23,1891 Plot 1 5 Parents: Jacob & Gina 

JENSEN, Gilbert Feb.2,1889 Feb.2,1889 Plot 5 

JENSEN, Gorge Peter Mar. 4, 1825 Mar. 10, 1910 Born in Denmark, died in Idaho 

JENSEN, Hans Christian Jan. 25, 1834 May 19, 1916 :,'^V Born in Denmark 

JENSEN, Hansine Katrine July 27, 1838 Oct. 17, 1865 Plot 1 5 Born in Denmark. Killed by Indians in 
Ephraim 

JENSEN, Ida 1865 1892 Plot 8 

JENSEN, infant Sept. 22,1918 Sept. 22, 1918 "77 :'r Parents: Hans C. & Marian Dorius 

JENSEN, Jacob Eagar Jan. 2, 1890 Feb.21,1890 Plot 5 Parents: Jacob & Sine 

JENSEN, Jens Christian Oct. 15,1833 Jan. 25,1865 { PloT2t) Born in Denmark :> r >- "'. ■? 

JENSEN, Jens J.A. Aug. 10,1867 June 15,1868 Plot 1 5 Born in Ephraim 

JENSEN,John A. Oct. 22,1795 June 24,1881 Plot 1 3 

JENSEN, Jorgen Aug. 9, 1819 Mar. 24, 1909 Plot 38 Born in Denmark 

JENSEN, Jorgen G. May 15, 1825 Oct. 12, 1899 Plot 34 Husband of Carline M. 

JENSEN, Josephine Nov. 8, 1878 Sept. 13,1879 Plot 1 5 Born in Ephraim ?■ S~a 

JENSEN, Karen ? 
7 » 

Nov. 17, 1843 Aug. 9, 1891 Born in Norway f <-<-

JENSEN, Karen ^¥ 1819 Nov. 17,1863 Plot_2V Born in Denmark 

JENSEN, Karen Marie Nov. 18, 1850 Aug. 22, 1864 Plot 16 

JENSEN, Kisten Marie P. July 2, 1849 Nov. 18, 1936 Plot34 Bom in Denmark 



JENSEN, Kj. ^en Sept.29, 1798 Jan.U, ,882 Plot 4 Born in Kolby 

-z 
> 

JENSEN, Lars May 28,1801 Dec. 13,1872 <JJPIot_2Ĵ  Born in Denmark 

JENSEN, Lars Jan. 1879 Plot 10 Born in Denmark 

JENSEN, Lester Oct. 3, 1919 Oct. 3, 1919 Parents: Lester & Isabel Bjerregaard 

JENSEN, Lila Jan. 14, 1865 Nov.18,1892 Born in Norway 

JENSEN, Loren 1817 May 3, 1898 Born in Denmark 

JENSEN, Maren C. April 12,1845 June 25,1888 Plots Wife of Soren P. Jensen 

JENSEN, Maren Kirstine Jan. 22, 1831 Feb. 29, 1904 Plot 24 Born in Staun, Denmark 

JENSEN, Margrethe Madsen Mar. 4, 1826 May 20, 1903 Plot 1 9 

JENSEN, Marie C. Nov. 1858 Sept. 17,1879 -P lo t '2T \ 

JENSEN, Martha Kjerstine Dec. 10, 1858 Nov. 14, 1917 Plot 5 Born in Denmark, 4th wife of Soren P. 
Jensen 

JENSEN, Martin Apr. 24, 1823 Nov.21, 1912 Son of Jens Nielson & OIca Lucas/Norway 

JENSEN, Martine S. Ring May 11,1864 May 11, 1910 Plot 5 3rd wife of Soren P. Jensen mother of 
Harold, Nellie Doke 

-f JENSEN, Niels Peter Aug. 31,184^ 3?l Nov. 11,1903 ^ j o t Z I ^ - Bom in Kjolby, Denmark ?A S"9 

¥ JENSEN, Niels Jan.2, 1831 Nov. 5, 1907 Plot 32 Born in Denmark,died of dropsy 

# JENSEN, Peter C. Aprl 24, 1830 April 6, 1 900 Plot 24 PVT UT Ter Mil Cav, Blackhawk War, Be 
in Kjolby, Denmark 

JENSEN, Petra Andrea Mar. 3, 1828 April 17, 1909 Plot 13 Born in Norway, died of pneumonia 

JENSEN, Pohana Christensen Sept.26,1805 Mar.11,1894 Born in Denmark 

JENSEN, R. William Feb. 2, 1897 May 8, 1903 Plot 39 

JENSEN, Roland Oct. 16,1887 Feb. 8, 1888 Parents: Jacob & Geneva 

JENSEN, Royal Franklin Apr. 25, 1885 July 20, 1 888 Plot 10 Parents: Hans & Nelly 

JENSEN, Soren P. Aug. 17,1843 Feb. 26, 1936 Plot 5 Born in Farre, Sporup, Denmark 
Pvt. Ut Terr Militia Inf., Blackhawk War 

JENSEN, Wilford Elmer Mar. 18, 1888 Aug. 29, 1888 Parents: James & Colina 

JENSEN. Rosetti Niclina 1884 1884 Plot 10 

JENSON, Hans G. Jan. 25, 1834 May 19, 1917 Plot 33 Death date could be 1916 
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JENSON, NL .a June 1, 1849 May 5, .891 Plot 33 

JESPERSON, Soren N. Oct. 17, 1865 Plot 15 Killed by Indians west of Ephraim while 
gathering potatoes. 

JOHANSEN, Simor Ephraim Apr. 29,. 1893 Oct. 18, 1896 Parents: Emil & Pouline 

JOHANSON, Carl 1805 1872 Plot 21 Born in Sweden 

JOHANSON, Caroline Sept. 29,1815 Oct. 21, 1860 Plot 21 

JOHANSON, Kaisa 1803 1855 Plot 21 Born in Sweden 

JOHNSEN, Johanna Tollefsen June 6, 1813 Mar. 11, 1899 Born in Norway 

JOHNSEN, Karen M. Nov. 15, 1814 Oct. 24, 1879 Plot 27 Born in Chistiansand, Norway 

JOHNSON, Angus 1891 1962 Plot 39 Father 

JOHNSON, Anna K. Apr. 5, 1813 Mar. 14, 1889 Plot 16 Born in Selland, Denmark, wife of Rasmu 

JOHNSON, Anne Johanna Olsen Aug. 15, 1871 May 12, 1890 Plot 46 Parents: Andrew Peter & Ane Marie, the 
wife of John Peter Johnson 

JOHNSON, Bernice M. Aug.12, 1922 Nov. 12, 1986 Plot 39 daughter 

JOHNSON, Dena Mills Aug. 28, 1893 Sept. 24, 1937 Plot 38 Born in Mt. Pleasant, UT 

JOHNSON, Edgar Alonzo Feb.20.1887 Dec. 17, 1887 Son of John & Johanna, cause of death: 
Broncitis 

JOHNSON, Erik June13,1805 April 28,1878 Plot 22 Member of 7th handcart company, Born i 
Norway 

JOHNSON, Fern M. Aug.6,1916 Dec.23,1994 Plot 39 daughter 

JOHNSON, Frederick 1888 8 or 9 years old 

JOHNSON, Joseph Angus Feb.6, 1889 Mar.21, 1962 Born in Ephraim 

JOHNSON, Karen Marie Nov. 18, 1850 Aug. 22, 1864 Plot 16 Born in Denmark, dau. Of Rasmus Jensen 

JOHNSON, Mary Sept. 27, 1887 Plot 24 20 yrs./Buried by Rasmus Clawson 

JOHNSON, Mette Jensen Mar. 13, 1823 Jan. 26, 1909 Plot 16 Born in Denmark, 3rd wife of Rasmus 
Jensen 

JOHNSON, Mette Plot 28 

JOHNSON, Nils 1820 1904 Plot 17 

JOHNSON, Rasmus Sept.19, 1813 July 2, 1875 Plot 16 

JOHNSON, Ruby A. Sept. 12, 1887 April 3, 1888 Plot 35 



JOHNSON, K jy Albina Sept. 12, 1881 Apr.3,. .,88 Plot 34 Parents: John & Anna 

JORGENSEN, Anna Catherine Frandsen July 29,1816 June 15,1893 dJot21 Born in Denmark 

JORGENSEN, Charlotte Brighamine Feb. 14, 1882 Aug. 20, 1882 Born in Horsens, Skanderborg, Denmark 
YOUNGEST PERSON BURIED IN THE 
CEMETERY THAT WAS BORN IN DENMARK 

JORGENSEN, Hannah Charlotte Christiane 
Hansen 

May 29, 1849 July 14, 1883 Born in Copenhagen (Helligaands) Denm< 

JORGENSEN, Irene Nov. 1,1900 Nov. 1,1900 Plot 13 

JORGENSEN, Jorgen S. Feb. 3, 1848 June 23, 1925 Plot 1 Born in Denmark/was a taylor 

JORGENSON, Anna Nov. 1,1900 Nov. 1,1900 Plot 13 

JORGENSON, baby Aug. 11,1898 Aug.! 1,1898 Plot 5 No name 

JORGENSON, Grace Nov. 1,1900 Nov. 1, 1900 Plot 13 

JORGENSON, John Henry Sept. 20,1887 Apr. 16,1888 Plot 5 Parents:Jorgen & Dorcas, cause of 
death:whooping cough 

JORGENSON, Josephine B. April 26,1879 Dec. 1,1882 Plot 5 

JORGENSON, Nora Juliana April 22,1876 Sept. 1881 Plots No death day 

JORGENSON, Tina M. (Tenie) Jan. 15,1899 Jan. 15,1899 Plot 13 

JORGENSON, Tine Carline Jan. 18,1875 Sept. 1881 Plot 5 No death day 

Josephine Maria 1877 1879 

JUSTESEN, Christine June 5,1861 Nov. 6,1892 Plot 29 Born in Denmark 

KELSEN, Ebba 1858 1936 Plot 8 

KELSEN, Estella Jan.11, 1890 Apr.21, 1903 Plot 44 Dau. Of Niels Kelson 

KELSEN, Leona June 19, 1887 Nov. 11, 1901 Plot 44 Dau. of Niels Kelson 

KELSON, Andrew 1853 1898 Plot 8 

KELSON, Isaac Apr. 22, 1877 Jan.24, 1933 Plot 8 Born in Ephraim was a farmer 

KELSON, Nora Apr.28, 1882 July 8, 1897 Plot 43 

KING, James A. Dec. 12,1861 Oct. 13,1862 Plot 1 9 

KJELDSEN, Andrew 1853 May 12, 1898 Born in Denmark, husband of Ebba 

KJELDSEN, Conrad June 12, 1831 May 9, 1915 Plot 42 Born in Denmark 

KJELSEN, Hans Frederick Dec. 30, 1888 Jan. 19,1889 Plot 8 Parents: Andrew & Ebe 
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KJELSEN, L ..sine Jan. 10,1827 Sept. c, . 894 Plot 42 Born in Denmark 

KOLBY, Christian Anderson Apr. 25, 1842 July 6, 1919 Plot 4 Born in Denmark 

KOLBY, Kjersten Jensen Sept. 29,1798 Jan. 11,1882 Plot 4 

KUHRE, Christine Marie Jan. 15, 1865 Sept. 14, 1865 Plot 15 dau. of M.P. & H. K. Kuhre 

KUHRE, Hansine Kathrine Oct. 17, 1865 Plot 1 5 Killed by Indians 

KUHRE, Martin Pedersen Sept.15,1838 Oct. 17, 1865 Plot 15 Killed by lndians,born in Denmark 

LARSEN, Plot 24 

LARSEN, Plot 24 

LARSEN, Plot 24 

LARSEN, Plot 24 

LARSEN, Plot 24 

LARSEN, Plot 24 

LARSEN, Andrus 1820 1884 Plot 8 

LARSEN, Ane Magdelene Jan. 3, 1858 Mar. 16, 1912 Plot 42 

LARSEN, Ane Katherine May 14, 1816 Sept. 16, 1894 Plot 42 

LARSEN, Anna C. 1883 1895 

LARSEN, Anna Johana 1847 Sept. 6, 1898 Bom in Denmark 

LARSEN, Anna Christena Dec.8,1823 Julyl5,1895 Plot 1 

LARSEN, Annie Josephine 1882 Plot 32 

LARSEN, baby boy Plot 46 Son of Rasmus C. & Elvina Larsen 

LARSEN, Bobby 1898 1898 

LARSEN, Charles Ole Nov. 4,1874 Feb. 10,1876 Plot 20 Son of Ole & Anna Marie Larsen 

LARSEN, Christ. R. 1891 1892 

LARSEN, Christian June 4, 1853 July 8, 1917 Born in Denmark, died of tuberculosis 

LARSEN, Christian P. Oct. 6, 1839 Mar. 4, 1911 Plot 24 Born in Denmark 

LARSEN, Christine Brienholdt 1851 (1850) 1973 Plot 33 

LARSEN, Christine May5, 1873 Nov. 14, 1886 Plot 33 Daughter of Ingvart & Karen Larsen 

LARSEN, Christine May5, 1873 Dec. 14, 1886 Plot 33 



LARSEN, Elc... Lamont Nov. 24, 1895 Feb. 1 .̂, i 896 Plot 24 Born in Ephraim 

LARSEN, Ephraim Apr. 21,1857 July 24, 1876 Plot 16 

LARSEN, George Heber Aug. 5,1868 June 22,1868 Plot 20 

LARSEN, Hannah D. June 7,1868 July 6,1868 Plot 20 

LARSEN, Hans Anderson (Strip) May 12,1832 Oct. 8, 1892 Born in Denmark 

LARSEN, Horace Adrian Nov. 14,1891 May 16,1892 Plot 20 

LARSEN, Ingraine Josefaine May 9, 1882 Oct. 25, 1886 Plot 33 Daughter of Ingvart & Karen Larsen 

LARSEN, ingvart Sept. 8, 1842 Dec. 4, 1907 Plot 33 Born in Denmark,son of Lars Gandersen 

LARSEN, James R. Dec. 29, 1868 Apr. 5, 1888 Plot 19 Parents: James P. & Kjersti 

LARSEN, Jens 1820 1896 Plot 27 

LARSEN, Johanna Marie Christensen Jan. 21,1814 May 20,1862 ?? Plot 20 Born in Kregelund, Denmark, came in 18 

LARSEN, John H. 1887 1888 

LARSEN, Joseph B. 1879 1882 

LARSEN, Karen N. Marie P. Nov. 28,1849 Apr. 25, 1924 Plot 33 Wife of Ingvart, age 74yrs. 4 mo., 24 da> 

LARSEN, Karen M. M. Jan.3, 1858 Mar. 16, 1912 Born in Denmark 

LARSEN, Kresten May 1,1802 Oct. 3,1884 Plot 20 

LARSEN, Lewis C. Apr. 22,1866 July 19,1868 Plot 20 

LARSEN, Lewis 1866 1868 

LARSEN, Ludvig 0. 1873 1897 Plot 27 

LARSEN, Maren 0. 1897 Plot 27 

LARSEN, Marin Mar. 6, 1897 Born in Norway 

LARSEN, Mary Kirstina Nov. 2, 1878 Dec. 6. 1881 Plot 20 

LARSEN, Mary Anton Oct. 8,1861 May 18,1881 Plot 8 

LARSEN, Nora J. 1876 1881 

LARSEN, Ole Peter May! 2,1808 April17,1866 Plot 1 

LARSEN, Pearl Mar. 2, 1900 Oct. 23, 1901 Plot 36 

LARSEN, Peter Franklin 1872 1877 Plot 14 

LARSEN, R. Plot 32 



LARSEN, Rct ,ael William June 19,1881 Aug.10,-881 Plot 5 

LARSEN, Rasmus Sept.20, 1810 Nov. 14, 1886 Plot 19 Born in Moen, Denmark 

LARSEN, Rodellia Dec. 11, 1877 Dec. 14, 1889 Plot 33 Daughter of Ingvart & Karen Larsen 

LARSEN, Rosebell 1879 1879 Plot 20 Baby dau. Of Ole & Anne Marie 

LARSEN, Sarah Helena May 7,1860 Mar. 2,1880 Plot 8 

LARSEN, Silas Ray Jan.15,1885 Dec. 11,1888 Parents: Lewis & Thursey 

LARSON, Angera Ann June 19,1874 Feb. 22,1876 Plot 20 

LARSON, Caroline V. Nov. 13,1876 Oct. 24, 1879 Plot 20 

LARSON, Christian Raymond (Reynold) July 8, 1891 Feb. 26, 1892 Plot 40 

LARSON, Emma Brighamine Apr. 4, 1886 Oct. 16, 1889 Plot 18 Parents: Christen &Mene 

LARSON, Franklin June 1892 June 1892 Born in Ephraim 

LARSON, George Athal 1898 Nov. 27, 1898 Parents: George & Dorkas 

LARSON, Hans Christian 1818 June 17, 1898 Born in Denmark 

LARSON, Helena Marie 

LARSON, James W. May 11,1872 Jan. 6, 1877 Plot 20 

LARSON, Jens P. June 12, 1887 May 16, 1888 Parents: Soren & Maren 

LARSON, Karen Apr. 3, 1811 Mar. 29, 1892 Plot 24 Born in Felster, Denmark 

LARSON, Ludvig Ole Apr. 8, 1873 Dec.21, 1897 Born in Norway 

LARSON, Margaret Rasmussen June 22,1818 Nov.12,1893 Plot 8 Died of general diabetes 

LARSON, Mary Christina Sept. 9, 1841 Sept. 4, 1924 Plot 1 9 Born in Denmark, died of a fractured ski 

LARSON, Ole A. Delbert July 8,1867 Aug. 16,1868 Plot 20 

LARSON, Ole Peter May 12, 1808 Apr. 7, 1886 Plot 1 

LARSON, Peter Oct. 6, 1839 Mar. 4, 1911 Plot 19 Pvt UT Ter Mil Cav. Blackhawk War 

LARSON, Peter Adelbert May 4, 1880 Dec. 9,1890 Parents: Louis & Marge 

LARSON, Rupert E. Mar.15,1886 Feb. 20,1888 Parents:Christin L. & Kisty, cause of deat 
congestion 

LARSON, Soren H. Feb. 22, 1810 May 2, 1888 Born in Denmark 

LAW, George H. 1867 1878 

LESLIE, Rosebelle Mar. 27,1857 July 31,1859 Plot 20 



LINBERG, L . ^ e Ottostrom Oct.2L,. 388 Born in Sweden 

LUND, Annie M. Larsen Sept.24, 1835 Mar. 11 , 1915 Plot 33 Wife of Jens Larsen Lund 

LUND, Canute Sept. 9,1879 Dec. 13,1890 Plot 14 

LUND, Carry Christiana June 21 , 1860 Mar. 9, 1925 Plot 1 Born in Denmark 

LUND, Christie 1915 1915 Plot 29 

LUND, Jens Larsen Apr. 8, 1820 Mar. 2, 1894 Plot 33 Husband of Annie M. 

LUND, Mary Christine Jan. 11,1915 Jan. 11, 1915 Parents: Leslie & Mada Zabriski 

LUND, Sarah Herberthe June 19, 1875 Mar. 31,1876 Plot 14 Dau. Of Anthon H. & Sarah A. Lund 

LUND, Thomas P. Aug. 6, 1858 June 7, 1922 Plot 1 Born in Denmark 

LUND, Veara Apr. 4,1902 July 30, 1902 Parents: Tomas P. & Karen/bronchitis 

M.D.T. Plot 13 

MADSEN, Anna Catherine Apr.30, 1817 Aug. 23, 1906 Plot 38 Born in Denmark 

MADSEN, Catherine 1832 1913 Plot 7 Ephraim Pioneer 1854 

MADSEN, Christian Apr. 20, 1848 Dec. 21 , 1878 Plot 20 

MADSEN, Ellen 1827 1884 Plot 7 Ephraim Pioneer 1854 

MADSEN, Henry (HARRY) Vern Mar. 5, 1896 March 20,1896 Plot 6 Parents: David & Erinda 

MADSEN, Jens Christian Dec. 3, 1821 Oct. 26, 1910 Born in Denmark 

MADSEN, Jens 0. Plot 38 

MADSEN, Peter Oct. 11,1818 Jan. 14, 1910 Plot 7 Born in Denmark 

MADSEN, Van Leroy Mar.24, 1889 May 15, 1889 Parents: Joseph & Viola 

MALMGREN, Bengt January 7, 1864 Plot 14 Born in Sweden 

MANWARING Circa 1854 unknown First person buried at this site 

Mary Ann Plot 22 

1878 1881 1878 1881 

1886 1888 1886 1888 

MICALLSON, Sophia Mar. 24, 1805 Dec. 5, 1889 Plot 28 Born in Denmark 

MICKELSEN, Louis C. L July 24, 1881 Feb.10,1889 Plot 28 Born in Denmark 

MICKELSON, Niels May 6, 1844 July 16, 1884 Plot 28 



MICKELSON, .ophia L. Mar. 18, 1875 Feb. 1., .889 Plot 28 Born in Denmark 

MICKELSON, Sophia 1875 1889 

MICKELSON, Stena Dec. 4, 1849 Sept. 5, 1938 Plot 28 

MICKELSON.Thomas 1881 1889 

MIKKELSEN, Else Sophia Plot 28 87 years old,bom in Denmark 

MITTON, William July 25, 1891 July 25, 1891 Plot 39 Son of John W. & Sophia B. Mitton 

MONSON, Andrew P. Jensen Dec. 12, 1802 Apr. 7, 1888 Born in Sweden 

MORTENSEN, Mar. 13, 1889 Plot 34 

MORTENSEN, y]c\s MMUS5ON Mni/f /saa 17 Ndt/ i$T$ Plot 34 

MORTENSEN, Andrew Omray Feb.5,1892 Nov. 19, 1895 

MORTENSEN, boy Nov. 2, 1867 Sept. 1868 Plot 5 Age 10 mo. son of J.C. & Sine Mortensen 

MORTENSEN, Catherin 1875 1882 

MORTENSEN, Ephraim Nov.2,1867 Sept. 1868 Plot 22 Son of J.C. & Sine Mortensen 

MORTENSEN, Erma Beal Dec. 27, 1891 Sept. 20, 1892 Plot 39 

MORTENSEN, George Albert Sept. 5,1875 Mar. 5,1892 PlotS Killed by a bull 

MORTENSEN, Grace Sine May 9, 1901 Plot 34 

MORTENSEN, Heber Sept. 22,1869 Sept. 22,1890 Plot 5 

MORTENSEN, Josephine Catherine Nov. 27,1866 June 30,1882 Plot 5 

MORTENSEN, Niels Sept. 10,1837 Apr. 9, 1915 Plot 5 Born in Denmark, died of Luekemia 

MORTENSEN, Petriane Christine July 2,1841 June 1,1883 Plots Born in Rakkeby, Hjorring, Denmark 

MORTENSON, Latrina Olsen Jan. 1, 1831 Jan.13, 1887 Born in Denmark 

MORTENSON, Niels N. Sr. Sept.10,1837 April 9,1915 PlotS Born in Rakkaby, Hjorring, Denmark 

MOTENSEN, Andrew Omray Feb. 5, 1892 Nov. 19, 1895 Plot 41 

MULSTRUP, Jenny Sept. 25,1887 Nov. 14, 1887 Son of J.P. & Marie, cause of death:whoop 
cough 

Name not readable June 1888 1889 Plot 32 

NAME BORN DIED BURIAL 
LOCATION 

OTHER INFORMATION 

NEILSEN, James Leo Nov. 12, 1896 Nov. 14, 1896 Parents: Lars & Linda 



NEILSEN, . j i l s C. Sept. 2 1841 Sept. . (, 1902 Born in Denmark 

NEILSON, D. C. Wilhelm Aug. 29 ,1852 Feb. 6, 1880 Plot 10 Born in Copenhagen, Denmark 

NEILSON, infant Sept .4 ,1924 Sept.4, 1924 Plot 36 Parents: Edwin & Ruby L. Poulsen 

NEILSON, Niels David Jan. 18 ,1873 Feb. 14 ,1874 Plot 16 

NEILSON, Nora Apr. 28 , 1882 July 8, 1897 Plot 44 

NEILSON, Rasmus Mar. 13, 1786 July 13, 1863 Plot 15 

N e l l i e 1891 1891 Plot 10 

NIELSEN, Adolph M.W. July 5, 1867 Oct. 20, 1888 Plot 31 Born in Copenhagen, Denmark 

NIELSEN, Christ ian D. 1898 1 8 9 8 

NIELSEN, Dorcas Anna Oct. 26, 1909 Oct. 26, 1909 Plot 6 Parents:Charles & Anna, twin to 
Mati lda 

NIELSEN, Dorthea H. May 1,1811 J u l y 2 2 , 1 8 7 2 Plot 21 Born in Denmark 

NIELSEN, Ellene Oc t .14 ,1866 Sept.4, 1867 Plot 20 Dau. of Mads & Ellen Nielson 

NIELSEN, Eva Oct. 8, 1891 May 2 9 , 1 8 9 9 Born in Sweden/died of dropsy 

NIELSEN, infants Plot 30 Children of Heber & Olevia Nielser 

NIELSEN, Julia Chr is t ina Jan .28 ,1895 Jan. 28 ,1895 Parents: A.C. & Juliea E. 

NIELSEN, Marie Antonet ta Jan. 1 , 1853 Nov. 2, 1896 Plot 29 Born in Nykoburg.Falster, Denma 

NIELSEN, Mett ie M. Aug. 1,1818 Feb. 1 , 1892 Plot 31 Born in Kolding, Denmark 

NIELSEN, Niels Peter 1869 1871 

NIELSEN, Niels D. 1873 1874 

NIELSEN, Peter J u l y 1 5 , 1 8 2 7 Oct .4 ,1886 Plot 31 Born in Fugleberg, Sjal land, 
Denmark 

NIELSEN, Thomas Henry 1 855 1855 

NIELSEN, Thomas Hensel Dec.11 ,1894 Dec. 18 ,1894 Parents: Thomas & Minne 

NIELSEN, Thomas T. 1 8 7 0 1872 

NIELSEN, Ural 1886 1892 

NIELSON, Ray Nov .15 ,1912 Nov .15 ,1912 Parents: C.J. & Anne 

NIELSON, A.H. Plot 29 Infant of Heber & Oleve Nielson 

NIELSON, Anna Christena Nov .24 ,1837 Oct .27, 1914 Born in Denmark/pneumonia 



NIELSON, ...inie Christena Mar. 6, 1903 Mar. ^ , 1903 Plot 37 

NIELSON, Anton Peter Sept. 11 ,1865 Sept .3 ,1883 Plot 12 Unmarried, parents:Anders 
Chr is t ian & Maren Ki rs t ine 

NIELSON, Bergeta M a r . 2 8 , 1 8 9 5 Born in Norway 

NIELSON, Christ ian Danial Oct. 1898 Oct .14, 1898 Plot 37 

NIELSON, Dorcus A. Oc t .26 ,1909 Plot 12 

NIELSON, Earl W. 1898 1898 Plot 38 

NIELSON, Elsa Elizabeth Nov. 7 ,1901 Nov. 18 ,1901 Plot 37 

NIELSON, F.L.H. Plot 29 Infant of Heber & Oleve Nielson 

NIELSON, Hans June26 ,1826 Dec. 30 ,1887 Cause of death.whooping cough 

NIELSON, Infant Plot 16 

NIELSON, Jens Oct .12 ,1822 A p r . 1 4 , 1 8 8 4 Plot 16 Pvt UT Ter Mil Inf, Blackhawk Wa 

NIELSON, Jorgen M a r . 8 , 1 8 3 3 Feb .18 ,1878 Plot 12 

NIELSON, Joseph Henry Jan .12 ,1880 Oct .18 ,1881 Plot 16 

NIELSON, Joseph H. 1 8 8 0 1881 

NIELSON, Julia E. Dec. 5, 1871 Sept .25 ,1899 Plot 39 

NIELSON, Karen M. Apr i l 3 , 1 8 2 9 1875 Plot 13 

NIELSON, Kirsten M a r . 3 0 , 1 8 0 8 Nov. 7 ,1867 . gpiot r£> 
NIELSON, Kjersten Maria J u n e 1 2 , l 8 l 9 Mar .20 , 1890 Plot 27 Born in Denmark 

NIELSON, Kjerst ine Nov. 2 4 , 1 8 3 7 Oct .27 , 1914 Plot 16 Wife of Jens 

NIELSON, Ledale J. Sept .27 ,1898 Feb. 27 ,1899 Plot 29 Son of Louis & Annie Nielson 

NIELSON, Leslie Dec. 2, 1902 Dec. 2, 1902 Plot 37 

NIELSON, Maren Christina Oteson 1 8 2 0 Jan .28 ,1893 Born in Denmark 

NIELSON, Maria E. Apr .5 , 1879 Jan. 16, 1880 Plot 10 

NIELSON, Maria Christ iana Brunn Dec.24, 1814 Nov. 29 , . 1906 Plot 41 Born in Wardal, Norway, on same 
stone as Soren Nielson 

NIELSON, Mati lda Li l ian Oct. 26 , 1909 Oct. 26, 1909 Plot 12 Parents: Charles & Anna, twin to 
Dorcas 

NIELSON, Nicoline May 8 ,1872 Dec. 25, 1887 Parents: Rekvald & Karen 



NIELSON, ..-els Peter Sept. 5,1869 Apr i l _ 4 , 1 8 7 1 Plot 16 Son of N.P. & Caroline N.^son 

NIELSON, Olga Wistoria May 5, 1894 July 5, 1895 Parents: Christ ian & Emelia 

NIELSON, Oral Nov. 15 ,1912 Nov. 15 ,1912 Plot 12 

NIELSON, Soren Mar. 2 1 , 1821 Oct. 19, 1893 Plot 41 Born near Christ iana, Norway 

NIELSON, Thomas Henry Nov. 24 , 1855 Nov. 29, 1855 Plot 16 

NIELSON, Thomas Tonis Dec. 1 1 , 1870 1872 Plot 16 

NIELSON, Tilda Sept. 1 1,1867 Sept. 29 ,1868 Plot 16 

NIELSON, Ural George July 1 9 , 1 8 8 9 Feb. 16 ,1892 Plot 12 Parents: George & Annie 

NILSSON, Anna 1786 1863 Plot 14 

NISSEN, Hans N. June 8 ,1823 A p r . 9 , 1 8 8 7 Plot 19 

NISSEN, Kiersten K. Apr. 5,1 828 Jan. 27 ,1903 Plot 19 Wife of Hans N. 

NISSEN, Wi l lard M. Nov. 5, 1864 Feb. 28 , 1887 Plot 19 

OLDROYD, Agnes M. July 6,1 861 Apr .7 , 1863 Plot 17 

OLSEN Ju ly October Plot 22 

OLSEN, Alma 1872 Sept. 1880 Plot 10 

OLSEN, Alven Aug. 1881 Jan. 3 ,1883 Plot 10 

OLSEN, Andrea Lavilde Jan. 4, 1873 May 1892 Plot 28 Parents: James & Annie 

OLSEN, Andrew Nalter Jan. 10 ,1880 July 1 0 , 1 8 8 0 Plot 22 

OLSEN, Ane Angel Elizabeth Jan .10 ,1887 Dec.7,1887 Dau. of Anders & Marie, cause of 
death: whooping cough 

OLSEN, Ane Marie Iversen Johansen 
(Kesko) 

May 1 8 , 1 7 8 6 Apr. 4 1871 Plot 46 Born in Denmark 

OLSEN, Anna M. Feb. 28 ,1832 Jan. 15 ,1877 Plot 20 Born in Denmark 

OLSEN, Anna Mortensen July 2 4 , 1842 Nov. 28 , 1894 Plot 28 Born in Denmark 

OLSEN, Anna P. Jan. 22 , 1818 Apr. 1893 Plot 41 Born in Denmark 

OLSEN, Anna Johanna Johnson Oct. 15, 1871 May 13, 1890 Parents: A.P. & Anna 

OLSEN, baby gir l Sept. 1938 1938 Plot 40 Daughter of Harvey & Goldie Olsen 

OLSEN, Bartina May 11 ,1842 A p r . 2 5 , 1 8 9 2 Born in Norway, wife of Peter 

OLSEN, Benny Kay Sept. 20 ,1934 Sept. 24, 1987 Plot 36 Son of Carrie 



OLSEN, Be-* Neilsen Feb. 28 , 1820 Nov. . . , 1899 Born in Sweden 

OLSEN, Caroline P. Jan. 29 ,1893 Sept .23, 1974 Plot 36 Born in Ephraim 

OLSEN, Caroline Apr. 3, 1871 M a r . 2 9 , 1 8 9 1 Wife of Rasmus born in Denmark 

OLSEN, children of Jens Christ ian & 
Christina Thirs ted Olsen 

Aug. 14, 1892 
Apr. 16, 1894 
Apr. 3, 1896 
July 18, 1898 
Jan. 24 , 1902 
Nov. 29 , 1903 
Aug. 29, 1905 

Plot 41 Boy 
G i r l 
Boy 
G i r l 
Boy 
Boy 
G i r l 

OLSEN, Clyde Eugene 1888 1891 Plot 35 

OLSEN, Cyrenus Aust in 1872 1880 Plot 10 

OLSEN, Delia Elizabeth July 7, 1889 June 18, 1906 Plot 39 Parents: Soren & Emma Nielsen 
Olsen 

OLSEN, Edmen July 1 3 , 1 8 7 4 Sept. 10 ,1880 Plot 10 Son of Jens & Anne C. Olson 

OLSEN, Elizabeth 1864 1 8 6 4 Plot 10 

OLSEN, Emma May 2 ,1878 Sept. 10 ,1880 Plot 10 

OLSEN, Enid Rachel June 19, 1898 Feb. 7, 1899 Plot 38 

OLSEN, Enid Raymond May 3 ,1888 Mar. 5, 1889 Plot 38 

OLSEN, Ethel Johanna Mar. 1 0 , 1 8 8 6 June 20 ,1889 Plot 10 Dau. Of Jens P. & Severene Olsen 

OLSEN, Eva Elvina Jan. 17 ,1900 Jan.18, 1900 Plot 41 Dau. Of Jens Christ ian & Christine 

OLSEN, Grant May 3, 1899 May 4 , 1899 Plot 46 Parents: Andrew Peter & Martha K 

OLSEN, Hannah Marie 1863 1863 Plot 10 

OLSEN, Hans Apr. 12, 1814 Dec. 3 1 , 1899 Born in Denmark 

OLSEN, Hans Rasmus 1 8 5 0 1 8 5 4 Plot 10 Buried at sea 

OLSEN, Hans Martin Feb. 6, 1878 Apr. 4 , 1905 Plot 39 

OLSEN, Heber C. Apr. 1 , 1877 Sept. 1,1880 Plot 10 

OLSEN, Helene Marie Larson M a r . 2 1 , 1861 Nov. 4, 1881 Plot 46 2nd wife of Andrew Peter, mother 
Anne Olsen Peacock 

OLSEN, Ingeborg 1812 1883 Plot 35 

OLSEN, James Peter 1841 1883 Plot 10 



OLSEN, Jb..-es 1860 1861 Plot 10 

OLSEN, Jorgen May 26 , 1818 July 10, 1899 Plot 41 Born in Sjel land, Denmark 

OLSEN, Karl G. Mar. 6, 1862 Nov. 30, 1874 Plot 22 Born in Freder ikstad, Norway 

OLSEN, Lewis Sept. 5, 1840 Aug. 28 , 1914 Plot 34 Stg.UT Ter Cav Mil,Blackhawk Wa 

OLSEN, Lorenzo June 8 ,1882 M a r . 1 6 , 1 8 8 9 Parents: James & Stina 

OLSEN, Magdaline (in memory o f ) July 10 , 1867 July 12 , 1867 Plot 46 Parents: Andrew Peter & Ane Mari 
born & buried at sea 

OLSEN, Maren Katrine Mortenson Jan. 12, 1851 Jan. 13, 1887 Plot 40 Born in Rakkeby,Hjor r ing , 
Denmark, wife of Soren Anderson 
Olsen 

OLSEN, Marie Sept. 4, 1847 Oct. 14, 1923 Plot 34 Wife of Lewis Olsen 

OLSEN, Martin ( in memory o f ) May 18, 1865 1867 Plot 46 Parents: Andrew Peter & Ane Mari 
died crossing Nebraska 

OLSEN, Nickoline Aug. 14, 1888 Aug. 15, 1888 Parents: Soren & Emma 

OLSEN, Ole 1839 1878 Plot 10 

OLSEN, Oliver Anthony Oct. 16, 1890 Oct. 28 ,1891 Parents: Ot to & Eliza 

OLSEN, Oscar Apr. 18, 1899 Apr. 19, 1899 Parents: Peter & Randina 

OLSEN, Pauline Christ ine Jan. 5, 1824 A p r . 2 2 , 1 9 0 6 Plot 42 Born in Copenhagen, Denmark 

OLSEN, Pernila Ahbguest Nov .18 ,1818 A p r . 4 , 1 8 9 3 Born in Sweden 

OLSEN, Phebe Jane 1875 1 8 7 9 Plot 10 

OLSEN, Rasmus Nov. 1806 May 7 ,1888 Plot 35 Born in Denmark 

OLSEN, Rosalind Myrt le Quinn Dec. 28, 1879 Aug. 28, 1900 Plot 7 Died f rom child b i r th sickness 

OLSEN, Sarah Feb. 28 , 1871 Jan 12, 1891 Plot 10 Cause of death dropsy 

OLSEN, Soren Dec. 5, 1822 May 24 , 1902 Born in Denmark 

OLSEN, Soren Anderson Aug. 30, 1852 Sept. 1 1 , 1901 Plot 40 Born in Har r ids lev , H jo r r i ng , 
Denmark 

OLSEN, Trine (in memory o f ) Aug. 26, 1866 1867 Plot 46 Parents: Andrew Peter & Ane Mari 
died crossing Nebraska 

OLSEN, Wi l l iam 1877 1879 Plot 10 

OLSEN, Raymond May 3, 1887 Feb. 22 ,1888 Parents:Ole & Emma, cause of deat 
congestion 



OLSON, E,.^n 1881 1885 

OLSON, Ferral J. Mar. 7, 1912 May 4, 1913 Parents: Charles& Minie/pneumon 

OLSON, George Gordon July 23 , 1905 July 2 4 , 1905 Plot 28 ParentsrOrson, & Corda 
M. /premature b i r th 

OLSON, James PeterO(Hague) Aug .26 ,1850 Aug.6, 1893 Born in Sweden,accidental 
death/husband of Anna Marie Niels 

OLSON, Karl G. 1862 1874 

OLSON,Ethel 1886 1889 

OLYROID, baby 1861 1863 

OTTERSON, Nina N. 1857 1 8 6 0 

OTTERSON, Orson 1864 1867 Plot 20 

OTTERSTROM, Caroline Sept .13, 1861 May 2, 1863 Plot 20 

OTTERSTROM, Charles Apr. 30 , 1862 Apr. 7. 1902 Plot 24 Single sheep herder,born in Ephrz 

OTTERSTROM, Charles W. June 6, 1882 June 1 1, 1882 Plot 24 

OTTERSTROM, Jonas Dec. 7, 1820 Apr. 30 , 1884 Plot 20 Ut Pvt Capt in Christensens Co. 
Indian Wars 

OTTERSTROM, Joseph Dec. 14, 1859 Nov. 4 ,1860 Plot 20 

OTTERSTROM, M. 1886 1889 

OTTERSTROM, Mahonri Nov. 6 ,1886 Feb. 1 1 , 1887 Plot 24 

OTTERSTROM, Mary K Jan. 25 , 1825 Sept. 2, 1897 Born in Sweden 

OTTERSTROM, Orson Dec. 8, 1864 Apr. 7, 1867 Plot 23 

OTTERSTROM, Stine M. Mar. 1 6 , 1 8 4 8 Mar. 1 1 ,1865 Plot 20 Born in Chr ist iana 

OVERLADE, Andrew May 2, 1819 Nov. 2 1 , 1889 Plot 33 Sgt. UT Ter Mil Inf, Blackhawk 
War,Born in Staun, Jy t land 

OVERLADE, James Andrew Sept. 9, 1877 Dec. 9, 1879 Plot 14 

OVERLADE, Karen Marie Anderson Jan 2, 1823 Jan .6 ,1901 Plot 33 Born in Ludon, Aalborg, Denmark, 
wife of Andrew 

OVERLADE, Sarah D. July 7 , 1 8 5 3 Sept. 13 ,1860 Plot 14 

OVERSON, Parley P. May 1 4 , 1 8 7 7 May 14 ,1877 Plot 21 L.P. & Louis Overson's chi ld 

OVERSON, Vrania Oct. 31 ,1880 Dec. 25 ,1880 Plot 21 L.P. & Louis Overson's child 



OVESEN, , . / u m Apr i l 9 , 1 8 8 7 July c , , 1 8 8 7 Plot 21 in fant 

OVESEN, Jens Andreas Sept. 16 ,1816 Jan. 11 ,1905 Plot 21 Born in Denmark 

OVIATT, Hyrum 1875 1884 

OVIATT, Lenna A. 1869 1869 

OVIATT, Loren Ray 1 8 8 0 1881 Plot 4 

OVIATT, Mary 1865 1 8 6 9 

OVIATT, Mary Angeline 1861 Nov. 1865 Plot 15 4 yrs. 1 mo. 27 days.dau. Of Henr 
& Sally Oviat t 

OVIATT, Mary Lydia M a r c h ! 1 , 1 8 8 6 March 1 ,1888 Plot 4 Parents: Loren & Mine Oviat t 

OVIATT, Newton Eugene Jan. 30 , 1888 Oct. 12, 1888 Parents: Andrew A. & Malinda 

OVIATT, Sena 1877 1 8 8 8 

PAULSEN, Ane K. Overson Dec. 17, 1844 Oct. 13, 1883 Plot 9 Born in Hjoring, Amt., Denmark 

PAULSEN, E.M.P. Plot 9 

PAULSEN, Edie Oct. 8, 1881 Oct. 8, 1881 Plot 6 Could be 1882 

PAULSEN, J.LP. Plot 9 

PAULSEN, Karen C. July 5, 1820 Nov. 4,1902 Plot 9 mother 

PAULSEN, P.D.P. Plot 9 

PAULSEN, Paul July 24, 1845 Mar.22, 1913 Plot 9 Born in Thisted, Denmark 

PAULSEN, Sophia J. Jan. 8, 1854 Jan.10, 1945 Plot 9 Born in Denmark 

PAULSON, Eddie 1881 1882 

Pearl L 1884 1895 

PEDERSEN, Elionora Aug.10, 1814 May 10, 1894 Born in Denmark 

PEDERSEN, Josephine 1864 1865 

PEDERSEN, Niels L Nov. 14, 1821 Mar. 9, 1906 Born in Sweden/died of dropsy 

PEDERSEN, Sarah Anne Feb. 16, 1827 Mar. 20, 1896 Born in Orleans County, New York 

PEDERSON, Ane Marie 1840 1856 Plot 14 Daughter of Mette K. Olesen Pederson 

PEDERSON, Anna Elizabeth Jensen Sept. 28,1819 Ded. 5, 1893 Born in Denmark 

PEDERSON, Carl May 9, 1845 Oct. 6, 1882 Plot 28 

PEDERSON, Christian Dec. 18, 1864 Dec. 16, 1865 Plot 21 Born in Fort Ephraim 



PEDERSON, ^ d Aug.8, 1845 Oct. 9, . J92 Born in Denmark 

PEDERSON, Else M.C. Jan.25, 1884 May 13, 1889 Parents: Peter & Celia 

PEDERSON, Johannas April 29,1810 Jan.6, 1878 Plot 27 Death date is 1879 on stone, born in 
Aalborg, Denmark 

PEDERSON, Johannes Jan. 11,1866 Feb. 25, 1866 Plot 21 Born in Fort Ephraim 

PEDERSON, Karen June 4, 1800 Oct. 2, 1888 Born in Denmark 

PEDERSON, Karen Kuro Sept.13,1811 Dec. 2, 1893 Born in Denmark 

PEDERSON, Maren Hansen 1823 Dec.26, 1867 or 
1868 

Wife of Peder, born in Denmark 

PEDERSON, Mett K. Olsen 1818 1860 Plot 14 

PEDERSON, Niels Peter Mar. 9, 1801 May 18, 1888 Plot 27 Born in Aals, Aalborg, Denmark 

PEDERSON, Peter Feb. 13, 1837 Aug. 15, 1888 Accidental death 

PEHRSON, Ane June 29, 1799 Nov. 28, 1863 Plot 14 Born in Sweden 

PEHRSON, Eliza Peterson Oct. 31, 1866 Aug. 13, 1867 Plot 14 Daughter of Han & Gld. Pehrson 

PEHRSON, Hans May 9, 1815 Dec. 3, 1875 Plot 14 Born in Sweden 

PEHRSON, John Neldon Sept.21,1896 Nov 30,1901 Plot 11 Alfred & Eliza Pehrson 

PEHRSON, Pehr Dec.25,1806 May 18,1880 Plot 15 

PEHRSON, Willard & Diantha Sept.16,1885 Feb. 17,1888 Plot 32 

PERRY, Mary Ann Anderson Nov. 14, 1884 Nov. 24, 1902 Parents: Neils & Stine 

PETERSEN, Bodel Aug. 18,1833 Apr. 21 , 1916 Plot 23 Born in Denmark 

PETERSEN, Henry Cornelius June 16, 1894 Jan.5,1895 Parents: Canute W. & Hilda/meningites 

PETERSEN, John Valtermore July 18, 1896 Dec. 16, 1896 Parents: C. W. & Hilda/died of cough 

PETERSEN, Martine April 27,1852 Mar. 24, 1876 Plot 23 Born in Denmark, wife of James S. Jense 

PETERSEN, Neils Oct. 29, 1814 Mar. 28, 1897 Born in Denmark, cause of death: run intc 
fence by an unmanagable horse. 

PETERSON, Andrew Dec. 31, 1852 Dec. 2, 1875 Plot 20 Parents: Jacob & Elenore H. 

PETERSON, Ane Salverson Dec. 3, 1820 Feb. 26, 1908 Plot 13 Born in Jylland, Denmark 

PETERSON, Anna Christena Sept.26, 1883 Oct. 18, 1883 Plot 1 

PETERSON, Anne May 9, 1844 May 20, 1891 Born in Denmark 



PETERSON, -^tina Sept. 16,1885 Feb. 1 . , 1888 Plot 31 Parents: Willard & Diantha 

PETERSON, Canute May 13, 1824 Oct. 14, 1902 Plot 11 Born in Hordanger, Norway. President of 
Sanpete Stake 

PETERSON, Chirstine Dec. 1824 Oct. 1892 Plot 41 Born in Denmark 

PETERSON, Christen 1875 1876 

PETERSON, Christian Dec. 24, 1875 Feb. 17, 1876 Plot 23 Parents: N.P. & Annie C. 

PETERSON, Christian Dec. 23, 1819 Mar. 30, 1896 Born in Denmark 

PETERSON, Christina Feb. 25, 1825 Jan. 11, 1898 Plot 42 Wife of P.M. Peterson 

PETERSON, Cornelious N. Aug. 13, 1881 Mar. 8, 1887 Plot 14 Parents: Parley P. & Elizabeth A. 

PETERSON, Dorthe Anne July 2, 1876 Jan. 30, 1880 Plot 17 

PETERSON, Edgar A. Feb. 20, 1887 Dec. 17, 1887 Plot 11 

PETERSON, Elizabeth Oct. 17, 1865 Plot 1 5 Killed by Indians west of Ephraim while 
gathering potatoes. 

PETERSON, Else M. Plot 20 Daughter of Jacob Peterson 

PETERSON, Ephraim 1866 1866 

PETERSON, Fene Serette Sept. 6, 1887 Jan. 7, 1888 Plot 35 Parents: Paul & Annie, cause of death: 
whooping cough 

PETERSON, George Canute Nov. 14, 1886 Oct. 29, 1887 Plot 14 Cause of death: measles 

PETERSON, Gertrude Marie May 29, 1830 Nov. 25, 1913 Plot 11 Born in Norway 

PETERSON, H. Levi R. 1885 1891 

PETERSON, H.F. Feb. 7, 1821 Jan. 9, 1882 Plot 23 Born in Denmark, emigrated in 1852 

PETERSON, Hannah Ephraimine Dec. 25, 1825 May 27, 1882 Plot 1 7 

PETERSON, Hannah Oct. 3, 1850 Dec. 18, 1877 Plot 14 Born in Falkersten, Falster, Denmark, w 
of Peter C. 

PETERSON, Heiene Matilda Nov. 22, 1821 Aug. 31, 1919 Plot 23 Born in Denmark 

PETERSON, Helga A. Schaugaard July 18,1853 Oct. 26, 1884 Plot 1 8 Wife of Peter T. 

PETERSON, Hyrum Nov. 5, 1895 Nov. 7, 1895 Plot 14 Parents: Peter &Loiss 

PETERSON, infant boy Sept.28,1913 Sept 28,1913 Parents: Orvald Peterson & Geneva Ander 

PETERSON, Infant Mar. 11, 1925 Mar. 11, 1925 Parents: Bolette Johnson & Phinos 

PETERSON, Inger Maria Sept. 13,1809 June 17, 1874 Plot 13 Born in Eda, Vermeland, Sweden 



PETERSON, ..cob Sept, 26,1800 Nov. i.^, 1875 Plot 20 Born in Denmark 

PETERSON, James Canute Jul 5,1899 Jul.5,1899 Plot 11 Son of Thomas and Elisabeth 

PETERSON, James Edgar Sept. 7, 1880 Jan. 13, 1898 Plot 42 

PETERSON, Jens T. Sept. 10,1808 Mar. 10,1877 Plot 17 

PETERSON, Johanna 1889 1892 

PETERSON, Johannah Apr. 29, 1810 Jan. 6, 1879 Plot 27 Born in Aalborg, Denmark 

PETERSON, Karen Sept.13,1811 Dec. 2,1811 Plot 1 7 

PETERSON, Kirsten Nisen May 5, 1828 Jan.27, 1903 Born in Denmark 

PETERSON, Kirstine Feb. 8, 1819 Aug. 1, 1894 Plot 35 Born in Denmark 

PETERSON, Lester Seiner Dec. 1, 1883 Feb. 2, 1894 Parents: David & Emmey J. 

PETERSON, Use (Elizabeth Thura Sorenson 
or Sorenda utter) 

Dec. 31, 1828 Nov. 13, 1901 Plot 40 Born in Haritslev, Hjorring, Denmark. 
Wife of Soren Christian 

PETERSON, Lizzie Leila Jan. 6, 1881 Oct. 17, 1888 Plot 14 Parents: Parley & Elizabeth A., died of 
hypothermia 

PETERSON, Maggie K. Sept. 1, 1881 Jan. 30, 1882 Plot 18 

PETERSON, Maren Dec. 21, 1830 Aug. 31, 1900 Born in Denmark 

PETERSON, Marie C. Apr. 21 , 1868 Dec. 18, 1874 Plot 15 Parents: N.P. & Annie C. 

PETERSON, Martha Olsen June 5, 1854 Oct. 7, 1948 Plot 41 Born in Denmark 

PETERSON, Mary E. 1878 1881 

PETERSON, Mary Ann Aug. 19, 1881 April 17, 1892 Plot 41 Daughter of N.L Peterson 

PETERSON, Mary Elesta Sept. 14,1878 Dec. 26, 1881 Plot 18 Parents: Jens P. & Matina Olsen 

PETERSON, Mary Johanna Johnson Aug. 10, 1823 July 25, 1892 Plot 18 Born in Fonsberg, Norway 

PETERSON, Mary Christine Olson Oct. 3, 1862 Sept. 19, 1957 Born in Sweden 

PETERSON, Mary Jensen Dec. 20, 1830 Aug. 30, 1900 Plot 18 

PETERSON, MaryAnn Aug. 19, 1991 Apr. 17, 1892 Plot 40 Daughter of N.L. Peterson 

PETERSON, Mettie K. Olsen 1818 1860 Plot 14 

PETERSON, N. L Nov. 1820 Mar. 1906 Plot 41 Born in Sweden 

PETERSON, Niels P. Apr. 23, 1836 Apr. 23, 1887 Plot 27 Born in Skevund, Aalborg, Denmark 

PETERSON, Niels G. Mar. 23,1878 Sept. 5, 1879 Plot 11 



PETERSON, ...els Sept. 26,1892 May 3u, 1893 Parents: C.W. & Hilda 

PETERSON, Niels Peter Mar.9,1901 May 19, 1888 Born in Aalborg, Denmark 

PETERSON, Nielson Oct. 29, 1814 Mar. 28, 1897 Plot 43 Born in Seiiford, Denmark, Pvt UT Ter 1* 
Inf, Blackhawk War 

PETERSON, Peter Christian Sept. 24,1866 Sept. 30, 1866 Plot 17 

PETERSON, Peter T. Oct. 25, 1841 Jan. 9, 1928 Plot 18 Pvt. Ut Ter Mil Cav, Blackhawk War, bor 
in Denmark 

PETERSON, Peter J.J. Dec. 19, 1879 Nov. 14, 1884 Plot 18 

PETERSON, Reva C. May 31,1902 July 26, 1902 Plot 40 Parents: A. P. & Annie C. 

PETERSON, Sarah Ann Apr. 1, 1884 Sept. 9, 1889 Plot 11 Parents: Canute & Hilda 

PETERSON, Sarah Ann Feb. 16, 1827 May 20, 1891 Plot 11 Born in Kendall, Orleans County, New Yo 
wife of Canute 

PETERSON, Soren Christian Dec. 14, 1834 Dec. 12, 1914 Plot 40 Husband of Lise Peterson,born in Denmai 

PHERSON, Willard D. 1885 1888 

POULSEN, Anna Mar. 2, 1802 Feb. 12, 1897 Born in Denmark 

POULSEN, Ernest Ray May 16,1885 Aug. 20, 1914 Plot 36 Parents: Orson & Louise R. Bailey 

POULSEN, James W. Dec. 21, 1896 July 2, 1912 Plot 35 Parents: Orson & Louise R. Poulsen 

POULSEN, Jens 1857 Plot 16 

POULSEN, Lars May 10, 1819 Feb. 17, 1884 Plot 16 

POULSEN, Louisa B. Jan. 23, 1864 June 3, 1946 Plot 36 

POULSEN, Orson Sept. 7, 1860 Nov. 18, 1937 Plot 36 

POULSEN, Orson H. Sept. 24,1883 July 12, 1902 Plot 36 Parents: Orson & Louise R. Poulsen 

POULSON, James M. Dec. 21, 1896 July 2, 1912 Parents: Orson & Louise/pneumonia 

POULSON, Karen Olsen July 5, 1820 Nov. 4, 1902 Plot 9 Born in Denmark 

QUINN, Arthur Dewallen Sept. 17, 1885 Aug. 3, 1893 Plot 7 Parents: George & Elizabeth Quinn 

QUINN, George W. Feb. 16, 1863 Dec. 11, 1881 Plot 7 Parents: George & Elizabeth Quinn 

QUINN, L 1885 1893 

QUINN, Theodore Mar. 30, 1888 May 8, 1888 Parents: Joseph & Hannah 

R. L Plot 32 



RAISEK, Am.- 6. July 2, 1917 Jan. 2u, 1988 Plot 45 Wife of Udell Raisek 

RAISEK, Birdella July 23, 1913 July 23, 1913 Plot 45 daughter 

RAISEK, Hilda Hendrickson Dec. 15, 1880 July 1, 1948 Plot 45 Born in Norway, wife of John 

RAISEK, John W. Sept. 28,1883 Aug. 11, 1956 Plot 45 Born in Czechoslovakia 

RAISEK, Kenneth K. Wood Sept. 5, 1914 Apr. 12, 1970 Plot 45 Born in Ephraim 

RAISEK, Udell C. Nov. 9, 1909 Sept. 8,1987 Plot 45 Husband of Anna Marie Raisek 

RANNON, Christen P. 1862 1863 

RASMUSSEN, Aug. 1815 April 1, 1881 Plot 7 

RASMUSSEN, 1813 1881 Plot 7 

RASMUSSEN, Abraham Dec. 20, 1814 July 26, 1888 Born in Denmark 

RASMUSSEN, Anna Marie May 11, 1848 May 20, 1934 Plot 29 Born in Alborg, accidental death 

RASMUSSEN, Anne May 11,1849 Aug. 24, 1884 Plot 21 

RASMUSSEN, Anne Marie July 12, 1847 Sept. 21, 1863 Plot 20 

RASMUSSEN, Caroline 1861 1863 

RASMUSSEN, Charlotte W. Nov. 15, 1812 Jan. 8, 1898 Plot 7 

RASMUSSEN, daughter Plot 14 Bom in Denmark 

RASMUSSEN, German Nov. 1, 1837 Dec. 13, 1919 Plot 7 

RASMUSSEN, H.P. Richard Oct. 4, 1879 Oct. 25, 1913 Plot 30 

RASMUSSEN, H.P.E. 1893 1900 Plot 29 

RASMUSSEN, Hans Oct. 1, 1815 Aug. 25, 1887 Plot 21 Born in Ammendrup, Praesto,Denmark 

RASMUSSEN, Hans Peter Mar. 10, 1840 Dec. 1, 1889 Plot 29 

RASMUSSEN, J.P.E. 1859 1928 Plot 29 father 

RASMUSSEN, James July 23, 1847 May 26, 1902 Plot 40 Born in Denmark, (broken stone) 

RASMUSSEN, Jorgen Peter Emil Aug. 3,1859 Jan.24, 1928 Bom in Denmark, died of cancer 

RASMUSSEN, Karen 1897 1897 Plot 29 

RASMUSSEN, Ledale 1898 1899 

RASMUSSEN, Maren Stephenseon Aug. 11, 1848 Apr. 1, 1899 Plot 21 Bom in Snesere, Praesto,Denmark Marei 
and Hans came west with the ill-fated 
Hodgett wagon train arriving Dec. 1856. 



RASMUSSEu, Mary Hannah Aug. 9, 1896 Nov. 1 ., 1896 Plot 38 

RASMUSSEN, Rasmus Feb. 16, 1845 Apr. 19, 1908 Plot 38 Born in Denmark 

RASMUSSEN, Seymore David Feb. 24, 1889 Sept. 4, 1942 Plot 29 Born in Ephraim, tax commissioner 

RASMUSSON, Hans P.Richard Oct. 4, 1879 Oct. 25, 1913 Plot 29 Died of gangrene from freezing 

REMONT, Elmer Jun.25,1891 Sept. 6,1892 Plot 5 Son of Dorthea F. Jensen 

ROLFSEN, Gertrude Marie Knudsen 1799 1888 Plot 35 Cause of death: old age 

RONNOW, Christian Peter Sept. 24,1862 Feb. 18, 1863 Plot 1 7 

RONNOW, Margrethe Kristine Dec. 27, 1819 Nov. 11, 1862 Plot 17 Born in Denmark 

ROSEQUIST, Ingre Nov. 10, 1818 Dec. 12, 1916 Plot 30 Born in Malmo, Sweden 

ROSQUIST, Andrew J. June 9,1819 Feb. 25, 1904 Plot 30 Pvt UT Ter Mil Inf, Blackhawk War 

ROSQU1ST, Inore Nov. 10, 1818 Dec. 12, 1916 Plot 29 Born in Malmo, Sweden 

ROSQUIST, John Feb. 3, 1851 Oct. 26, 1927 Plot 30 Born in Sweden 

ROSQUIST, Laury Nov. 24, 1887 Dec. 25, 1887 Parents: William & Annine, cause of deatl 
whooping cough 

ROSQUIST, Sena Sept. 9, 1867 Apr. 6, 1900 Plot 30 Wife of John Rosquist 

ROSQUIST, Senor Feb. 15, 1900 Oct. 13, 1900 Plot 30 Son of John & Sena Rosquist 

SARREN, Agnete Wickerman May 11 Jan. 29, 1893 Born in Norway 

SCHAN, Niels 1. Sept. 1824 1864 Plot 16 

SCHWALBE, Anna Sophia Harste Mar. 24, 1811 Mar. 3, 1897 Plot 21 Born in Fyer, Denmark 

SCHWALBE, Christian F. Sept. 29,1811 Feb. 16, 1868 Plot 21 Born in Rudkjobing, Denmark 

SCOW, Annie Johansen Jensen Jan. 18, 1822 Aug. 1, 1896 Plot 18 Born in Weibye Sogn, Hjoring Amt., 
Denmark, died in Mayfield, UT 

SCOW, Dorthea Aug. 10,1836 Feb. 17, 1865 Plot 17 

SCOW, Jens Jenson Jan. 26, 1792 Dec. 18, 1877 Plot 18 Born in Lime Sogn, Viborg Amt., Denmarl 

SCOW, Neils Nick Jensen Sept. 12, 1824 Apr.25,1864 Plot 17 

SETERE, Jens Larsen Dec. 5, 1820 Oct. 26, 1896 Born in Norge 

SIMMONSEN, Hansena M. Hansen Apr. 8, 1858 Sept. 15, 1941 Born in Denmark 

SIMMONSEN, Rachel (Simonsen) Dec. 8, 1908 Jan. 8, 1909 Plot 38 Parents: William & Minnie Bjerregaard 

SIMMONSEN, Thora C. Nov. 14, 1836 May 3, 1908 Plot 31 Born in Copenhagen, Denmark 



SIMONSEN, ...nieK. Nielsen April 14,1832 Dec. 7, .678 Plot 11 

SIMONSEN, James July 10, 1861 Oct. 20, 1911 Born in Denmark, died of cancer 

SIMONSEN, Josephine K. Sept. 29,1886 Dec. 1, 1887 Dau. Of Soren & Hansine, cause of death: 
whooping cough 

SIMONSON, Andrew Jan. 16, 1917 Feb. 3, 1917 Parents: Wilfrod & Edith 

SNOW, Mary Walsh Aug. 7, 1860 Plot 1 5 Born in Bury, Lanashire, England, died ai 
age 67 

SONDRUP, Arden Oct. 18, 1898 June 24, 1899 Plot 29 

SORENSEN, Plot 29 Broken stone unreadable 

SORENSEN, Aaron Alonzo Mar. 6, 1887 Oct. 14, 1887 Plot 29 Cause of death: cummer complaint 

SORENSEN, Amelia Cecelie Aug. 27, 1817 Dec. 4, 1904 Born in Norway, dau. Of John Flinter 

SORENSEN, Ann K. Jensen May 24, 1823 May 5, 1887 

SORENSEN, Hugh Levi R. Jan. 5, 1885 Mar. 19, 1899 Plot 11 Parents: John & Johanna 

SORENSEN, James P. June 12, 1831 May 16, 1888 Plot 35 Born in Denmark 

SORENSEN, Jens Christian May 4, 1824 Dec. 31, 1889 

SORENSEN, Jens Peter Sept. 13, 1864 Sept. 2, 1865 Plot 21 Born in Neeim 

SORENSEN, Jens Oct. 1, 1815 Aug. 25, 1889 Plot 22 

SORENSON, Agnes July 13, 1887 Nov. 30, 1887 Daughter of Ane Kirsten & P. Christen, 
cause of death: whooping cough 

SORENSON, Ann Alonzo 1887 1887 

SORENSON, babies 3 children of E.C. Sorenson 

SORENSON, Caroline Maria Allred Jan. 9, 1842 Apr. 16, 1891 Plot 1 2 Born in Denmark, accidental death, wife c 
Soren Staalsen 

SORENSON, Edgar A. Feb. 20, 1887 Dec. 17, 1887 Plot 11 

SORENSON, Enge Helene 1875 1879 

SORENSON, G. H. N. 1876 1879 

SORENSON, Jens Peder 1864 1865 

SORENSON, Jens May 8, 1836 Apr. 12, 1865 Plot 21 Pvt Ut Ter Miltia, Blackhawk War, born 
Denmark 

SORENSON, Johanna Jett Apr. 27, 1889 Oct. 18, 1892 Plot 11 Parents: John & Johane 



SORENSON, ..jerstine Sept. 24,1853 Jan. 1„ , 1888 Parents: Tomas & Ane, cause o. jeath: 
consumption 

SORENSON, Niels G. 1878 1879 

SORENSON, Niels C. 1884 

SORENSON, Peter Hanson 1881 

SORENSON, Soren N. 1884 Under 3 years of age 

SORNSEN, baby Plot 1 7 Child of E.C. Sornsen 

SORNSEN, Emilie G. Aug. 21, 1817 Dec. 4, 1904 Plot 29 Born in Norway 

SORNSEN, Erastus Dec. 17, 1838 Oct. 24, 1887 Plot 30 

SORNSEN, Fredrick G. June 1, 1819 Sept. 7, 1891 Plot 29 Born in Denmark 

SORNSEN, Helena Jensen 1816 Sept. 23, 1898 Born in Denmark 

SORNSEN, Helene Mar. 7, 1817 Nov. 27, 1898 Plot 11 Born in Laasby, Denmark 

SORNSEN, Johanna K. Sept. 28, 1 8 - Feb. 2, 1879 Plot 11 

SORNSEN, Joseph W. Oct. 18, 1877 Feb. 5, 1879 Plot 11 

SORNSEN, Karen Rasmussen Aug. 15. 1843 May 10, 1925 Born in Denmark 

SORNSEN, Mary E. Feb. 15, 1847 Oct. 18, 1923 plot 11 76 yrs. 8 mo. 3 days 

SORNSEN, Niels C. Aug. 23, 1878 Sept. 5,1879 Plot 11 1 year, 3 mo. 1 day 

SORNSEN, Niels S. Oct. 28, 1810 Mar. 4, 1893 Ploy 11 Born in Laasby, Denmark 

SORNSEN, Petrine Mar. 25, 1845 Mar. 19, 1893 Plot 29 Born in Zylland, Denmark 

SORNSEN, Soren H. Nov. 2, 1882 Oct. 8, 1883 Plot 11 2 yrs. 1 mo. 7 days 

SORNSON, Soren N. July 3, 1839 July 20, 1907 Plot 11 Born in Denmark 

STAALESEN, Oluf May 29, 1862 Feb. 6, 1897 Plot 12 Born in Stavanger, Norway 

STEFFENSEN, Maren Rasmussen Aug. 11, 1820 Apr.1,1899 Born in Denmark 

STEVENS, Adeline July 28,1882 July 31 , 1888 Plot 29 

STEVENS, Andrew L. 1891 1891 Plot 29 

STEVENS, infant Feb. 15, 1889 Feb. 15, 1889 Parents: James & Mary 

STEVENS, Jason Henry Dec. 20, 1857 Aug. 1858 Parents: Henry & Augusta Rasimena 

STEVENS, Kenneth Oct. 15, 1921 Oct. 16, 1921 Plot 36 

STEVENS, Mary C. Oct. 3, 1862 Sept. 19, 1957 Plot 29 



STEVENS, N...con H. Jan. 10, 1862 Sept. ,_, 1891 Plot 29 

STEVENS, Redick Elisha Mar. 2, 1866 Feb. 9, 1895 Plot 29 

STEVENSON, child Mar. 3 1 , 1907 Mar. 3 1 , 1907 Parents: Frank & Sarah/difficult birth 

STEVENSON, Elizabeth Apr. 18, 1839 Nov. 1, 1901 Plot 44 Born in St. Heliers ,Jersey,England, wife 
James V. 

STEVENSON, Hannah Adeline July 28, 1882 July 28, 1888 Plot 29 Parents: Newton & Mary 

STEVENSON, James Vickers May 23, 1834 May 7, 1904 Plot 44 Pvt Ut Ter Mil Inf, Blackhawk War, bom 
Little Eaton, Derbyshire, England 

STRAALESEN, Soren Sept. 21,1855 Feb. 22, 1878 Plot 12 Born in Stavanger, Norway. Husband of 
Caroline 

SUNDBY, Marie B.R. 1861 1951 Plot 29 mother 

SUNDRIP, Sisil Marie Feb. 12, 1820 Sept. 19, 1897 Born in Denmark 

SWENSON, Carl Otto Oct. 30, 1891 Nov. 27, 1891 Plot 46 

SWENSON, John Henry June 9, 1893 July 5, 1895 Plot 46 

TAYLOR, George Sr. Mar. 16, 1830 Dec. 11, 1915 Plot 44 Born in England, Sgt. Ut Ter Mil Cav, 
Blackhawk War,husband of Mary Ann 

TAYLOR, Anna Maria Frost Larsen Sept.24, 835 Mar. 11, 1915 Born in Denmark 

TAYLOR, Mary Ann July 19, 1834 May 30, 1897 Plot 44 Bom in England, wife of George 

THOMANDER, Naomia M. Haddon July 12, 1868 June 12, 1892 Plot 38 

THOMASEN, Alford Leroy Dec. 31, 1888 Feb. 15, 1889 Parents: Thomas & Genna 

THOMASEN, Candilia G. Mar. 28, 1882 Feb. 21, 1889 Parents: Thomas & Genna 

THOMPSON, babies 4 children of Thomas Thompson 

THOMPSON, Caroline Sophia Aug. 21, 1845 Dec. 31, 1868 Plot 17 

THOMPSON, Clifford Plot 17 Parents: Thomas P. & Georgina 

THOMPSON, Cordlia Plot 17 Child of Thomas P. Thompson 

THOMPSON, David Dec. 26, 1831 Mar. 20, 1865 Plot 17 

THOMPSON, Diantha 1858 1858 

THOMPSON, Diantha Sophia Apr. 13, 1857 Sept. 2, 1863 Plot 17 

THOMPSON, Dorthea Anne 1878 1880 

THOMPSON, Dorthea E. Mar. 5, 1856 May 25, 1858 Plot 17 



THOMPSON, ^,iza 1858 1872 Plot 17 Child of Thomas P. & Georginc 

THOMPSON, Elizabeth Nov. 28, 1858 Jan.! 6, 1872 Plot 17 

THOMPSON, Ephraim 1903 1903 Plot 26 

THOMPSON, Geneva Plot 1 7 Parents: Thomas P. & Georgina 

THOMPSON, Hanna 1862 1868 

THOMPSON, Hannah July 20, 1866 Feb. 11, 1867 Plot 17 

THOMPSON, Hannah 1867 1882 

THOMPSON, Leroy Plot 17 Child of Thomas P. Thompson 

THOMPSON, Maria May 24, 1895 Feb. 13, 1896 Plot 14 Parents: Peter & Maren/died from cough 

THOMPSON, Mary Hanson Feb. 23, 1825 Oct. 28, 1890 Plot 1 7 Born in Denmark 

THOMPSON, Peter P. Jan.15, 1809 Feb. 4, 1875 Plot 17 Born in Denmark 

THOMPSON, Peter 1866 1866 

THOMPSON, Senia A. Oct. 27, 1862 Feb. 25, 1886 Plot 14 Wife of Peter Thompson 

THOMPSON, Senier Peter Feb. 25, 1886 May 9, 1892 Plot 14 Parents: Peter & Senia 

THOMPSON, Sina Anderson Sept. 27,1868 Nov. 22, 1888 Died of child bed fever 

THOMPSON, Sophia Dec. 27, 1868 Sept. 24, 1869 Plot 1 7 

THOMPSON, Thomas P. Plot 17 Child of Thomas P. & Georgina 

THOMSON, Dorthea Anderson . Oct.20,1800 Mar.13,1854 Plot 1 7 New marker ( in memory of, Born in St. 
Louis, Missouri) 

THOMSON, James Dec. 15, 1870 Dec. 17, 1870 Plot 21 Parent: Andrew Christiana 

THORPE, Andrew Evans May 25,1891 Aug. 29, 1891 North Side Twin brother to Hyrum Amus. Parents: 
Dagmar Nielson Thorpe & Hyrum 

THORPE, Anna Marie Knudsen, Dec. 13, 1832 Nov. 10, 1922 Plot 17 Born in Denmark, died of cancer 

THORPE, Anne Larsen Apr. 14, 1861 Mar. 26, 1896 Plot 46 Bom in Mt. Pleasant 

THORPE, Charlotte Cruce Mar.31, 1821 Mar. 30, 1905 Plot 10 Born in England.wife of William 

THORPE, Christian L. Jan.5, 1834 July 11, 1923 Plot 17 2nd Lt. Ut Ter Mil Cav, Blackhawk War 

THORPE, Christian L. Mar. 9, 1867 July 22, 1947 Plot 46 

THORPE, Christian Larson Oct. 24, 1922 July 25, 19-23 Parents: Lars & Bodil Petersen 

THORPE, Don L. Aug. 24, 1902 Mar. 27, 1903 Plot 46 Parents: C.L. & Juria/bronchitis 



THORPE, E.....I Mar. 20, 1896 Apr. 1 . , 1896 Parents: Mads & Aina/died of wugh 

THORPE, Ephraim L. Oct. 27, 1883 Nov. 26, 1885 Plot 17 

THORPE, Glen L. Apr. 13, 1897 Sept. 1, 1900 Plot 46 

THORPE, Hyrum Amus May 25, 1891 Sept. 9, 1891 North side Twin brother to Andrew Evans, Parents: 
Dagmar Nielson Thorpe & Hyrum 

THORPE, Julia D. Feb. 5, 1869 Apr. 11, 1955 Plot 46 

THORPE, Kiersti Nielson Larress 1844 Sept. 14, 1892 Plot 17 Born in Denmark, wife of C.L 

THORPE, Laurence L. Sept.! 1,1912 Sept. 11, 1912 Plot 46 Parents: Thomas L. /Still birth 

THORPE, Marie L. Oct. 16, 1863 Nov. 9, 1865 Plot 17 

THORPE, Mary (tomb with fence) Oct. 2, 1813 Jan. 10, 1897 Plot 30 Born in Lanceshire, England 

THORPE, Mette L. Oct. 16, 1857 Nov. 16, 1863 Plot 17 

THORPE, Rupert L Mar. 15, 1886 Feb. 20, 1888 Plot 17 

THORPE, Thomas (in tomb) father of 
William 

Dec.22, 1817 July 26, 1886 Plot 31 Born in Ambermill, Derbyshire, England 
Pvt Ut Ter Mil Cav, Blackhawk War 

THORPE, William Washington July 7, 1823 Oct. 17, 1865 Plot 1 5 Born in Derbyshire, England, killed by 
Indians by Guard Knoll hill 

THORUM, Christian Anderson 1816 1897 Plot 36 

THORUM, Mary Ann Anderson 1822 1897 Plot 36 

THURA, Soren Christian (Spang was a name 
not actually on records) 

Dec. 17,1796 Dec. 29,1877 Parents: Christen Laursen Spang & Marei 
Sorenson, father of Lisa Sorenson 
(Sorensdatter) 

THYGERSON, Ephraim Sept.28,1866 Sept.28,1866 Plot 21 

THYGERSON, Jacob. C. Feb. 20, 1868 Feb. 25, 1868 Plot 21 

THYGERSON, Josephine July 28,1864 Dec. 16, 1865 Plot 21 

THYGERSON, Soren C. July 17, 1863 July 2 1 , 1865 Plot 21 
T i l H a 1869 1869 1869 1869 

TOLLEFSEN, Johanna Johnson June 6, 1813 Plot 22 Came to Utah in 1857 

TYE, Olivia Peterson Mar. 31 , 1869 Aug. 10, 1892 Died of consumption 

TYGERSON, Andrew Mar. 15, 1882 Dec. 13, 1941 Plot 42 Bom in Ephraim/electrician 

TYGERSON, Jens Sept.15,1821 Nov. 3, 1896 Plot 42 Born in Aarhus Amt., Denmark 



TYGESON, k^.sten Dec. 6, 1840 Mar. 1 „ , (911 Plot 42 Born in Denmark, wife of Jer.~ 

UCKERMAN, Angus Mar. 30, 1896 Mar. 30, 1896 Parents: M & Katrine/died of cough 

UCKERMAN, Carl A. Jan. 3 1 , 1842 Nov. 11, 1914 Plot 21 

UCKERMAN, Charles Plot 21 

UCKERMAN, Christine Plot 21 

UCKERMAN, Earnest Jan.24, 1888 Jan. 18, 1904 Parents: Carl & Katrine, diabetis 

UCKERMAN, Johannah June 22, 18- Apr. 29, 1881 Plot 21 Born in Norway 

UCKERMAN, Kathrena E. 1855 1897 Plot 21 

UCKERMAN, Katrine Marie Aug. 30, 1854 Jan. 10, 1897 Plot 22 Born in Denmark 

UCKERMAN, Sarah Irine Nov. 28, 1892 Nov. 11, 1899 Parents: Carl A. & Trine Marie/diabetis 

Urania 1880 1890 ■ 

WALSH.Mary Aug. 7,1860 Plot 1 5 

WARREN, David Plot 31 

WEST, D R Plot 34 

WEST, Emma Larsen Mar. 6, 1871 May 7, 1945 Plot 34 Born in Ephraim 

WEST, Irene Plot 34 

WHITLOCK, Andrew Jan.15, 1805 Apr. 13, 1865 Plot 19 

WICKMAN, James C. Aug. 26, 1862 Dec. 16, 1892 Plot 7 Born in Denmark 

WICKMAN, Mett Seeback May 4, 1828 May 7, 1882 Plot 7 Born in Denamrk 

WILLARDSEN, Andrew Oct. 16, 1878 Sept. 30, 1942 Plot 35 

WILLARDSEN, Caleb Plot 15 Parents: Christian & Karen 

WILLARDSEN, Caroline Plot 1 5 Born in Ephraim, child of Christian & 
Karen W. 

WILLARDSEN, Christian Plot 1 5 Parents: Christian & Karen 

WILLARDSEN, Christian Apr. 10, 1810 June 29, 1897 Plot 36 

WILLARDSEN, Dortea M. Plot 1 5 Born in Ephraim, child of Christian & 
Karen 

WILLARDSEN, Hannah July 7,1865 Dec. 16, 1892 Plot 1 5 

WILLARDSEN, Hyrum Oct. 29, 1875 May 29, 1884 Plot 1 5 Child of Christian & Mary 



WILLARDSEN, ..aren P. Apr.4, 1830 Jan.27, , „ J 2 Plot 36 Born in Denmark 

WILLARDSEN, Lena A. Mar. 23,1869 July 1869 Plot 1 5 Child of Christian & Mary 

WILLARDSEN, Mary Sept. 13,1863 Sept.2,1869 Plot 15 Child of Christian & Mary 

WILLARDSEN, Mary Larsen Aug. 2,1836 Mar.17, 1920 Plot 36 Born in Denmark 

WILLARDSEN, Sarah Plot 1 5 Parents: Christian & Karen 

WILLARDSEN, Sena June 4, 1877 Feb. 1888 Plot 1 5 Child of Christian & Mary 

WILLARDSON, Andrew Oct. 16, 1878 Sept.30, 1942 Plot 36 Born in Ephraim, farmer 

WILLARDSON, Christen T. 1878 1879 Plot 11 

WILLARDSON, Christen 1. 1888 1892 

WILLARDSON, Dorthea M. Christine June 13, 1855 Jan. 1, 1937 Plot 36 Sister to Kisty Marie 

WILLARDSON, Kisty Marie Aug. 7, 1868 Oct. 2, 1956 Plot 36 Born in Ephraim, sister of Dorthea M. 
Christine 

WILLARDSON, Leeland May 25, 1896 May 27, 1896 Plot 35 

WILLARDSON, Margaratha 1888 1892 

WILLARDSON, Margaret Adelia Oct. 14, 1888 Mar. 6, 1892 Plot 11 Parents: Willard & Margane 

WILLARDSON, Margret L Mar.3, 1888 Mar. 18, 1888 Plot 35 

WILLARDSON, Marie Christina June 13, 1855 Jan.1, 1937 Born in Ephraim 

WILLARDSON, Victoria July 2, 1893 Aug. 2, 1895 Plot 35 

WILLIAMS, Mable Nov. 13, 1896 Nov. 29, 1896 Parents: Stephen & Hannah/died of cough 

WILSON, Elizabeth Nae Quinn Feb. 11, 1847 Oct. 7, 1908 Plot 7 Born in Burlington, Iowa 

WILSON, Margaret Lockwood July 14, 1811 Nov. 7, 1881 Born in Liverpool, Lancashire, England 2 
wife of Thomas Wilson 

WILSON, Thomas Mar.13, 1784 1859 Born in Yorkshire, England 

WOODCOCK, MaryAnne Oct. 16, 1804 Aug. 13, 1886 Born in Birmingham, England 

YONCEN, Yonc Fredrick (Youncen) Jan.16, 1885 Aug. 9, 1891 Plot 1 Son of James & Sofea Youncen 

YOUNG, Joseph Harold Apr. 15, 1878 Sept. 14, 1927 Born in Ohio 
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